
Notice of Meeting and Agenda
July 12, 2022

Regular, 7/12/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on July 12, 2022, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
July 12, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, will meet at 10:30 AM, on the 12th day of July 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson
County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular meeting for the purpose of transacting the
routine business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids
for services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section § 551.071 regarding matters that require
consultation with legal counsel pertaining to pending litigation.

9:30 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section 551.0725 to deliberate business and financial
issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in an open
meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners’ Court in
negotiations with a third person.

9:45 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section 551.0725 to deliberate business and financial
issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in an open
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meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners’ Court in
negotiations with a third person.

10:00 A.M.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section 551.071 to consult with our attorney
regarding pending or anticipated litigation.

11:30 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section 551.0725 to deliberate business and
financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated for economic
development and real property, and security that deliberation in open
meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court in
negotiations with a third person.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by
implementing the following steps to allow the public to view the
Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View
live with audio from the County Webpage:
https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by
calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: # The
court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the meeting.
If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4 digits of your
phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be
mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from
the website.

INVOCATION: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
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PURCHASING:

(a).Consider and approve specifications for Request for Proposal (RFP 22-
038/MR) Emergency Debris Monitoring Services for Jefferson County;
pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County
Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Sections 200.318-326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 82

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve specifications for Invitation for Bid (IFB22-
041/MR) Re-Bid Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen
Hood Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for
Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 141

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(c).Rescind award of (IFB 19-062/YS) Term Contract for Inmate Shoes for
Jefferson County with Pride Enterprises and re-award contract for
$3.83/pair to Bob Barker Company, Inc. from May 4, 2022 to January 4,
2023.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 142 - 144

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(d).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 19-030/YS) Term Contract for Inmate Clothing and Supplies for
Jefferson County for a third one year term with Victory Supply from
July 12, 2022 to July 11, 2023 with proposed increases, as shown on
Attachment A. These price increases are due to increases in
manufacturer and freight costs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 145 - 148
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Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(e).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 19-030/YS) Term Contract for Inmate Clothing and Supplies for
Jefferson County for a third one-year term with Bob Barker Company,
Inc. from July 12, 2022 to July 11, 2023 with proposed increases, as
shown on Attachment A. These price increases are due to increases in
manufacturer and freight costs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 149 - 153

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(f).Consider and approve a contract renewal for (IFB 19-030/YS) Term
Contract for Inmate Clothing and Supplies for Jefferson County for a
third one-year term Charm-Tex and Green Mountain Knitting from July
12, 2022 to July 11, 2023.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(g).Rescind award of item 5 of (IFB 19-030/YS) Term Contract for Inmate
Clothing and Supplies for Jefferson County with Carolina Textiles.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 154 - 154

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(h).Rescind award of item 7 of (IFB 19-030/YS) Term Contract for Inmate
Clothing and Supplies for Jefferson County with ICS Jail Supplies Inc.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 155 - 155
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Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(i).Execute, receive and file a contract renewal for (IFB 18-052/YS) Term
Contract for Catalog Pricing for Janitorial Supplies for Jefferson County
for a third one-year term with Sanitary Supply from November 16, 2021
to November 15, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 156 - 158

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(j).Execute, receive and file a contract renewal for (IFB 19-040/YS) Term
Contract for Road Building Material for Jefferson County for a second
one-year term with Gulf Coast from September 8, 2021 to September 7,
2022 with proposed increases, as shown in Attachment A. These price
increases are due to an increase in supply costs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 159 - 168

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(k).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order #1 for
Courthouse Cabling project with Maverick Communications in the
amount of $ 36,628.60 bring the total from $218,653.71 to $255,282.31.
This is for one hundred twenty-three (123) additional drops that
exceeded the estimated nine hundred (900) drops originally quoted. This
in accordance with Region V Telecommunications Equipment, Supplies
and/or Services Contract 20210204.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 169 - 169

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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(l).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an Agreement
(Agreement 22-042/DC) with Sorenson for caption and interpreting
services for a one (1) year subscription (July 12, 2022-July 11, 2023).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 170 - 179

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(m).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an Agreement
(Agreement 22-043/DC) with CloudGavel for a hosted Internet-based
online document electronic signature software service for a one-year (1)
service beginning July 12, 2022 – July 11, 2023.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 180 - 186

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(n).Consider and possibly approve disposal of surrendered license plates to
be transported to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price
as it may command and return funds to the County as outlined in
Registration and Title Bulletin (RTB)#025-12.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 187 - 189

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

(a).Consider and approve budget transfer– JP Pct1, Pl2 – additional cost for
travel.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 190 - 190
120-2042-412-4052 POSTAGE $1,200.00

120-2042-412-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $500.00

120-2042-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,700.00
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Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve budget amendment– HR – additional cost
advertising directors position.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 191 - 191
120-1016-415-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $800.00

120-1012-415-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $800.00

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and approve total electronic disbursement for $4,300,225.00 to
The Bank of New York Mellon for principal and interest payments for
the Refunding Bond Series 2012.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(d).Consider and approve total electronic disbursement for $810,325.00 to
BOK Financial for principal and interest payments for the Certificates of
Obligation Bond Series 2019.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(e).Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,249.64 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for July insurance reimbursement.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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(f).Receive and file Amendment Number 2 to Contract CA-0000997 with
the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department for the project “Mesquite Point
Public Boat Ramp”. Amendment updates the County point of contact,
expiration date, additional funding from Texas Parks and Wildlife and
the deliverables related to this contract.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 192 - 194

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(g).Consider and approve accepting grant award from High Intensity Drug
Trafficking Area (HIDTA) program for $16,200, Award Number
G22HN0029A, no match required. Grant will aid in the investigation and
prosecution of drug offenses in our region.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 195 - 214

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(h).Consider, approve, and ratify acceptance of State Criminal Alien
Assistance Program(SCAAP) 2022 grant for $36,783 through the Justice
Grant System portal.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(i).Consider and approve budget transfer - Sheriff - replacement of vehicle.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 215 - 218
120-3059-421-6035 COMMUNICATION EQUIP $25,000.00

120-3059-421-6007 AUTOMOBILES $25,000.00

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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(j).Regular County Bills – check #496561 through check #496721
(07/05/22) and check #496722 through check #496872 (07/12/22).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 219 - 232

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS:

(k).Consider and approve downgrade of one Union Admin Assistant
position at Sergeant pay to a Deputy position and one upgrade of a
Union Admin Assistant position currently at Sergeant pay to Captain pay
for Aircraft pilot duties. The net change will result in an estimated
annual savings of $7,500.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 233 - 233

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(l).Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable Pct 1 - purchase of
barcode scanners for Tyler Tech system.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 234 - 234
120-3065-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $900.00

120-3065-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $900.00

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(m).Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable Pct 6 - purchase of
barcode scanners for Tyler Tech system.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 235 - 235
120-3070-425-4011 EQUIPMENT- MISCELLANEOUS $356.00

120-3070-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $356.00
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Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(n).Consider and approve budget transfer - Mid-County Maintenance -
additional cost for trash service and other contractual services.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 236 - 236
120-6085-416-4056 ELECTRICITY $500.00

120-6085-416-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $500.00

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 8:

(a).Consider and possibly approve the hiring of Jamarcus Davis as a Deputy
Constable with Constable Precinct 8 in accordance with Local
Government Code (LGC) 86.011.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

(a).Consider and possibly approve the selection of a vendor to supply
election equipment funded by the Texas Secretary of State's RAVM
(Reimbursement for Auditable Voting Machines) grant.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
Abstained: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

(a).Consider, possibly approve, receive and file Annual Audit Report of
Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 3 pursuant to Sec.
775.082, Texas Health and Safety Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 237 - 274

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for 2022 SOC (Save Our
Children)- Know Your County Courthouse Day.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 275 - 275

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Branick
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and possibly approve the adoption of a Proclamation
recognizing the Pioneering Women.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 276 - 276

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Branick
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(d).Consider, possibly approve, receive and file an Order to Renew the
Reinvestment Zone for Coastal Caverns, pursuant to Sec. 312.401 Texas
Property Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 277 - 284

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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(e).Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge to execute a
U.S. Department of Energy Right of Entry for Survey and Assessment
for four parcels of land located in the J.D. Murphree Wildlife Refuge to
assess needs for the United States Corps of Engineers to complete work
as part of the agreement with the Texas General Land Office and
Jefferson County to utilize beneficial dredge material to restore degraded
marsh on sites DACW63-9-22.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 285 - 291

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(f).Consider, possibly approve, and authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Special Warranty Deed from John Corwin Horn and
wife, Martha Jane Horn to Jefferson County as a donation, pursuant to
Sec. 81.032, Texas Local Government Code, to grant an easement to
cure drainage problems in Nome and China.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 292 - 301

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

(a).Consider and possibly approve a Replat of a Portion of Lot 10, Theo. F.
Koch Subdivision, Vol. 2, Page 113, J.C.M.R., into Lots 4-A and 4-B,
part of the B.A. Vacocu League, Abstract No. 53. Property is located off
of Englin Road and Shellhammer Road in Precinct #3. This plat is not
within any ETJ and has met all of the Jefferson Counties platting
requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 302 - 302

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13



Notice of Meeting and Agenda
July 12, 2022

(b).Consider and possibly approve the Preliminary Plat of Highland Village
Phase 1A, Block 2, (Lots 27 – 12), Block 3, (Lots 1 – 9). Being a 4.2865
acre subdivision of a 385.53 acre tract Recorded in Doc. No.
2020018894 O.P.R.J.C.T. in the Alexander Horton Survey, A-20
Jefferson County, Texas. The subdivision is located off of State
Highway 365 in Jefferson County in Precinct #1. Additionally, the
subdivision partially located in the City of Nome City Limits and the
City of Nome ETJ. This preliminary plat has met all of the County and
City of Nome requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 303 - 303

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(c).Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 08-U-22 to AT&T for the
placement of fiber optic cable on Spurlock and N. 31st Street. This
project is located in Precinct #2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 304 - 314

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

JUVENILE PROBATION DEPARTMENT:

(a).Receive and File the proposed Juvenile Probation and Detention Budget
for FY 2023 in accordance with 140.004 Local Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 315 - 362

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Branick
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

OTHER BUSINESS:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA
WITHOUT TAKING ACTION.
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Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Regular, July 12, 2022
There being no further business to come before the Court at this time, same is 
now here adjourned on this date, July 12, 2022.
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JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

                  Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 

1149 Pearl Street                                                           OFFICE MAIN: (409) 835-8593 
1st Floor, Beaumont, TX  77701                                  FAX: (409)835-8456  

 

PUBLISH: 
Beaumont Enterprise & Port Arthur News:  
July 13th and July 20, 2022 
Examiner: July 21, 2022 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Advertisement for Invitation for Bids 

 

July 12, 2022 
 

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be accepted by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department for Invitation 
for Bid IFB 22-041/MR Re-Bid Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood Suppression and Halon 
1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County.  Specifications for this project may be obtained from the 
Jefferson County website, https://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/ or by calling 409-835-8593. 
 

Bids are to be sealed and addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the bid number and name marked on the outside 
of the envelope or box.  Bidders shall forward an original and two (2) copies of their bid to the address shown below.  
Jefferson County does not accept bids submitted electronically.  Late bids will be rejected as non-responsive. Bids will 
be publicly opened and read aloud in the Jefferson County Commissioners’ Courtroom (4th Floor, Historic Courthouse) 
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, at the time and date below.  Bidders are invited to attend the sealed bid 
opening. 
 

BID NAME:        Re-Bid Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood Suppression 
and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County 

 

BID NUMBER: IFB 22-041/MR 
 

DUE BY TIME/DATE: 1:00 PM CT, Wednesday, August 3, 2022 
 

MAIL OR DELIVER TO: Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
 1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 

 Beaumont, Texas  77701 
 
 
 

Any questions relating to these bid requirements should be directed to Mistey Reeves, Assistant Purchasing Agent 
at 409-835-8593 or via email at: mreeves@co.jefferson.tx.us 
  

Jefferson County encourages Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs), Minority/Women Business Enterprises 
(M/WBEs), and Historically Underutilized Businesses (HUBs) to participate in the bidding process. Jefferson County 
does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age or disability in employment, or the 
provisions of services. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact our office at least seven 
(7) days prior to the bid due date (at 409-835-8593) to make appropriate arrangements.       
 

Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals, to waive technicalities and to take 
whatever action is in the best interest of Jefferson County. All interested firms are invited to submit a bid in 
accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this bid. 
 

Respondents are strongly encouraged to carefully read the entire invitation. 

                                                                                                                                     
Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent 
Jefferson County, Texas 
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BID SUBMISSIONS:  
 

One (1) Original and two (2) Bid Copies; with all copies to include a Completed Copy of this specifications packet, 
in its entirety.   
 

Each Bidder shall ensure that required parts of their bid submission are completed with accuracy and submitted as 
per the requirements within this specifications packet, including any addenda. 
 

Additionally, Bidder shall monitor the Jefferson County Purchasing Department Website for any addenda, 
additional instructions, or bid updates.   https://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/ 
 

Failure to return all required documentation will result in a response being declared as non-responsive.  
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SECTION 1: GENERAL CONDITIONS OF BIDDING AND TERMS OF CONTRACT 

 

By execution of this document, the Vendor accepts all general and special conditions of the contract as outlined 
below and, in the specifications, and plans. 
 

1.  BIDDING. 
 

1.1 BIDS.   
All bids must be submitted on the bid form furnished in this package. 
 
1.2 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES.   
The bid must be executed personally by the Vendor, duly authorized partner of the partnership, or duly authorized 
officer of the corporation.  If executed by an agent, a power of attorney or other evidence of authority to act on behalf 
of the Vendor shall accompany the bid to become a valid bid. 
 
1.3 LATE BIDS.   
Bids must be in the office of the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent before or at the specified time and date bids are 
due.  Bids received after the submission deadline shall be rejected as non-responsive and returned unopened. 
 
1.4 WITHDRAWAL OF BID PRIOR TO OPENING.  
A bid may be withdrawn before the opening date by submitting a written request to the Purchasing Agent.  If time 
allows, the Bidder may submit a new bid.  Bidder assumes full responsibility for submitting a new bid before or at the 
specified time and date bids are due.  Jefferson County reserves the right to withdraw a request for bids before the 
opening date.  
 
1.5 WITHDRAWAL OF BID AFTER OPENING.   
Bidder agrees that its offer may not be withdrawn or cancelled by the Vendor for a period of ninety (90) days following 
the date and time designated for the receipt of bids unless otherwise stated in the bid and/or specifications. 
 
1.6 BID AMOUNTS.   
Bids shall show net prices, extensions where applicable and net total.  In case of conflict between unit price and 
extension, the unit price will govern.  Any ambiguity in the bid as a result of omission, error, unintelligible or illegible 
wording shall be interpreted in the favor of Jefferson County. 
 
1.7 EXCEPTIONS AND/OR SUBSTITUTIONS.   
All bids meeting the intent of the specifications and plans will be considered for award.  Vendors taking exception to 
the specifications and plans, or offering substitutions, shall state these exceptions in the section provided.  If bid is 
made on an article other than the one specified, which a Bidder considers comparable, the name and grade of said 
article must be specified in the bid and sufficient specifications and descriptive data must accompany same to permit 
thorough evaluation.  The absence of stated exceptions and/or substitutions shall indicate that the Vendor has not 
taken any exceptions to the specifications and shall be responsible to perform in strict accordance with the 
specifications.  As a matter of practice, Jefferson County rejects exception(s) and /or substitutions as non-responsive 
but reserves the right to accept any and/or all of the exception(s) and/or substitution(s) deemed to be in the best 
interest of Jefferson County. 
 
1.8 ALTERNATES. 
The Invitation for Bid and/or specifications may expressly allow Bidder to submit an alternate bid.  Presence of such 
an offer shall not be considered an indication of non-responsiveness. 
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1.9 DESCRIPTIONS. 
Unless otherwise specified, any reference to make, manufacturer and/or model used in the bid specifications is 
merely descriptive and not restrictive, and is used only to indicate type, style, or quality of material desired. 
  
1.10 BID ALTERATIONS. 
Bids cannot be altered or amended after submission deadline. Any interlineations, alterations, or erasures made 
before opening time must be initialed by the signer of the bid, guaranteeing authenticity. 
 
1.11 TAX EXEMPT STATUS. 
Jefferson County is exempt from federal excise tax and state sales tax.  Unless the bid form or specifications specifically 
indicate otherwise, the bid price must be net, exclusive of above-mentioned taxes and will be so construed.  
Therefore, the bid price shall not include taxes. 
 
1.12 QUANTITIES. 
Quantities indicated are estimated quantities only and are not a commitment to buy.  Approximate usage does not 
constitute an order, but only implies the probable quantity that will be used.  Commodities will be ordered on an 
as-needed basis.  Bidder is responsible for accurate final counts. 
 
1.13 BID AWARD. 
Award of contract shall be made to the most responsible, responsive Bidder, whose offer is determined to be the best 
value, taking into consideration the relative importance of price.  Jefferson County reserves the right to be the sole 
judge as to whether items bid will serve the purpose intended.   
 
Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject in part or in whole any bid submitted, and to waive any             
technicalities or informalities for the best interest of the County.  Jefferson County reserves the right to award based 
upon individual line items, sections or total bid. 
 
1.14 SILENCE OF SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMPLETE UNITS. 
All materials, equipment and/or parts that will become a portion of the completed work, including items not 
specifically stated herein but, necessary to render the service(s) complete and operational per the specifications, are 
to be included in the bid price.  Vendor may be required to furnish evidence that the service, as bid, will meet or 
exceed these requirements. 
 
1.15 ADDENDA. 
Any interpretations, corrections or changes to the specifications and plans will be made by addenda no later than 
forty-eight (48) hours prior to the bid opening.  Addenda will be posted on the Purchasing web site.  Vendors are 
responsible for monitoring the web site in order to remain informed on addenda.  Vendors shall acknowledge receipt 
of all addenda with submission of bid. 
 
1.16 GENERAL BID BOND/SURETY REQUIREMENTS. 
Failure to furnish bid bond/surety, if requested, will result in bid being declared non-responsive.  Non-responsive bids 
will not be considered for award. 
 
1.17 GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS. 
Failure to furnish Affidavit of Insurance, if required in these specifications, will result in bid being declared                      
non-responsive.  Non-responsive bids will not be considered for award. 
 
1.18 RESPONSIVENESS. 
A responsive bid shall substantially conform to the requirements of this Invitation to Bid and/or specifications 
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contained herein.  Bidders who substitute any other terms, conditions, specifications and/or requirements or who 
qualify their bids in such a manner as to nullify or limit their liability to the contracting entity shall have their bids 
deemed non-responsive.  Also, bids containing any clause that would limit contracting authority shall be considered 
non-responsive.  Examples of non-responsive bids include but shall not be limited to:  a) bids that fail to conform to 
required delivery schedules as set forth in the bid request; b) bids with prices qualified in such a manner that the bid 
price cannot be determined, such as with vague wording that may include “price in effect at the time of delivery,” 
and c) bids made contingent upon award of other bids currently under consideration. 

 
1.19 RESPONSIBLE STANDING OF BIDDER. 
To be considered for award, Bidder must at least:  have the ability to obtain adequate financial resources, be able to 
comply with required or proposed delivery/completion schedule, have a satisfactory record of performance; have a 
satisfactory record of integrity and ethics, and be otherwise qualified and eligible to receive award. 
 
1.20 CONFIDENTIAL/PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. 
If any material in the bid submission is considered by Bidder to be confidential or proprietary information (including 
manufacturing and/or design processes exclusive to the Bidder), Bidder must clearly mark the applicable pages of  bid 
submission to indicate each claim of confidentiality. Additionally, Bidder must include a statement on company 
letterhead identifying all Bid Submission section(s) and page(s) that have been marked as confidential. Jefferson 
County will protect from public disclosure such portions of a bid, unless directed otherwise by legal authority, 
including existing open records acts.  Merely making a blanket claim that the entire bid submission is protected from 
disclosure because it contains some proprietary information is not acceptable, and will make the entire bid submission 
subject to release under the Texas Public Information Act.   
 
By submitting a bid, Bidder agrees to reproduction by Jefferson County, without cost or liability, of any copyrighted 
portions of Bidder’s bid submission or other information submitted by Bidder. 
 
1.21 PUBLIC BID OPENING. 
Bidders are invited to be present at the opening of bids.  After the official opening of bids, a period of not less than 
one week is necessary to evaluate bids.  The amount of time necessary for bid evaluation may vary and is determined 
solely by the County.  Following the bid evaluation, all bids submitted are available for public review. 
 

2.  PERFORMANCE. 
 
2.1  DESIGN, STRENGTH, AND QUALITY. 
Design, strength, and quality of materials and workmanship must conform to the highest standards of manufacturing 
and engineering practices.  The apparent silence of specifications and/or plans as to any detailed description 
concerning any point shall be regarded as meaning that only the best commercial practices are to prevail.                           
All interpretations of these specifications and/or plans shall be made on the basis of this statement. 
 
2.2 AGE AND MANUFACTURE. 
All tangible goods being bid must be new and unused, unless otherwise specified, in first-class condition, of current 
manufacture, and furnished ready to use.  All items not specifically mentioned that are required for a complete unit 
shall be furnished. 
 
2.3 DELIVERY  LOCATION. 
All deliveries will be made to the address(es) specified on the purchase order during normal working  hours of 8:00 
am CT to 4:00 pm CT, Monday through Friday, unless  otherwise authorized by the Purchasing Agent or designee. 
 
2.4 DELIVERY SCHEDULE.   
Delivery time may be an important consideration in the evaluation of best value.  The maximum number of days 
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necessary for delivery ARO shall be stated in the space,  if provided, on the bid form. 
 
 
2.5 DELIVERY CHARGES.   
All delivery and freight charges, F.O.B. destination shown on Jefferson County  purchase order, as necessary to  
perform contract are to be included in the bid price. 
 
2.6  INSTALLATION CHARGES.   
All charges for assembly, installation and set-up shall be included in the bid price.  Unless otherwise stated, assembly, 
installation and set-up will be required. 
 
2.7 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND TRAINING. 
Clear and concise operating instructions and descriptive literature will be provided in English, if requested.  On-site 
detailed training in the safe and efficient use and general maintenance of item(s) purchased shall be provided as 
needed at the request of Jefferson County.  Instructions and training shall be at no additional cost to the County. 
 
2.8        STORAGE. 
Bidder agrees to provide storage of custom ordered materials, if requested, for up to thirty (30) calendar days. 
 
2.9 COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL LAWS.  
Bids must comply with all federal, state, county and local laws, including, but not limited to, all applicable standard 
safety, emission, and noise control requirements.  Any vehicles or equipment shall contain all standard safety, 
emission, and noise control requirements required for the types and sizes of equipment at the time of their 
manufacture.  The contractor agrees, during the performance of work or service, to comply with all applicable codes 
and ordinances of Jefferson County or the State of Texas as they may apply, as these laws may now read, or as they 
may hereafter be changed or amended. 
 
2.10        OSHA.   
The Bidder will certify all equipment complies with all regulations and conditions stipulated under the Williams-Steiger 
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1971, as amended. The successful Bidder will further certify that all items      
furnished under this project will conform and comply with federal and State of Texas OSHA standards.  The successful 
Bidder will agree to indemnify and hold harmless Jefferson County for any and all damages that may be assessed 
against the County. 
 
2.11        PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS.  
The successful Vendor agrees to protect the County from claims involving infringements of patents and/or copyrights. 
 
2.12 SAMPLES, DEMONSTRATIONS, AND TESTING.   
At Jefferson County’s request and direction, Bidder shall provide product samples and/or testing of items bid to 
ensure compliance with specifications.  Samples, demonstrations and/or testing may be requested at any point prior 
to or following bid award.  Samples, demonstrations and/or testing may be requested upon delivery and/or any point 
during the term of resulting contract.  All samples (including return thereof), demonstrations, and/or testing shall be 
at the expense of the Bidder/Vendor. 
 
2.13 ACCEPTABILITY.   
All articles enumerated in the bid shall be subject to inspection by an officer designated for that purpose by Jefferson 
County.  If found inferior to the quality called for, or not equal in value to the specifications, deficient in workmanship 
or otherwise, this fact shall be certified to the Purchasing Agent, who shall have the right to reject the whole or any 
part of the same.  Items and/or work determined to be contrary to specifications must be replaced at the vendor’s  
expense.  Inferior items not retrieved by the vendor within thirty (30) calendar days, or an otherwise agreed upon 
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time, shall become the property of the County. If disposal of such items warrants an expense, an amount equal to the 
disposal expense will be deducted from amounts payable to the vendor. 
 
 
2.14 MAINTENANCE. 
Maintenance required for equipment bid should be available in Jefferson County by a manufacturer authorized 
maintenance facility.  Cost for this service shall be shown on the bid sheet as requested or on a separate sheet, as 
required.  If Jefferson County opts to include maintenance, it shall be so stated in the purchase order and said cost 
will be included.  Service will commence only upon expiration of applicable warranties and should be priced 
accordingly. 
 
2.15 MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS.   
Under the “Hazardous Communications Act,” common known as the “Texas Right to Know Act,” a Bidder must provide 
the user department, with each delivery, material safety data sheets which are applicable to hazardous substances 
defined in the Act.  Failure of the Bidder to furnish this documentation, will be cause to reject any bid applying thereto. 
 
2.16 EVALUATION.   
Evaluation shall be used as a determinant as to which services are the most efficient and/or most economical for the 
County.  It shall be based on all factors having a bearing on price and performance of the items in the user 
environment.  All bids are subject to tabulation by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department and recommendation 
to Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court.  Compliance with all bid requirements and needs of the using department 
are considered in evaluating bids.  Pricing is not the only criteria for making a recommendation.  The Jefferson County 
Purchasing Department reserves to right to contact any Bidder, at any time, to clarify, verify or requirement 
information with regard to this bid. 
 

3. PURCHASE ORDERS AND PAYMENT.   
 
3.1 PURCHASE ORDERS.   
A purchase order(s) shall be generated by the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent to the successful vendor. The 
purchase order number must appear on all itemized invoices and packing slips. The County will not be held responsible 
for any work orders placed and/or performed without a valid current purchase order number.  Payment will be made 
for all services rendered and accepted by the contract administrator for which a valid invoice has been received. 
 
3.2 INVOICES.   
All invoices shall reference the Purchase Order number.  Invoices shall reference the bid item number or a detailed 
description for each item invoiced.  If an item purchased and itemized on the invoice does not correspond to an item 
in any of the categories awarded to the vendor, invoice shall reference the item as “N/C” to indicate that it is a             
non-contract item.  This requirement is to assist the County in verifying contract pricing on all invoices. Payment will 
be made under terms of net thirty (30) days unless otherwise agreed upon by seller and the purchasing department. 
 
3.3       PROMPT PAYMENT.   
In accordance with the State of Texas Prompt Payment Act, Article 601f V.T.C.S., payment will be made after receive 
and acceptance by the County of the merchandise ordered and of a valid invoice.  Successful Bidder(s) is required to 
pay subcontractors within ten (10) days after the successful Bidder receives payment from the County. 
 
3.4 FUNDING.   
Jefferson County is operated and funded on an October 1 to September 30 basis; accordingly, the County reserves 
the right to terminate, without liability to the County, any contract for which funding is not available. 
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4. CONTRACT. 
 

4.1 CONTRACT DEFINITION.   
The General Conditions of Bidding and Terms of Contract, Specifications, Plans,  Bidding Forms, Addenda, and any 
other documents made a part of this bid shall constitute the complete bid.  This bid, when duly accepted by Jefferson 
County, shall constitute a contract equally binding between the successful Bidder and Jefferson County. 
 
4.2 CHANGE ORDER.   
No different or additional terms will become part of this contract with the exception of a change order.  No oral 
statement of any person shall modify or otherwise change, or affect the terms, conditions or specifications stated in 
the resulting contract.  All change orders to the contract will be made in writing and at the discretion and approval of 
Jefferson County.  No change order will be binding unless signed by an authorized representative of the County and 
the vendor. 
 
4.3 PRICE RE-DETERIMINATION.   
A price re-determination may be requested at the time of annual renewal. All requests for price re-determination 
shall be in written form.  Cause for such request, i.e., manufacturer’s direct cost, postage rates, Railroad Commission 
rates, Federal/State minimum wage law, Federal/State unemployment taxes, F.I.C.A, Insurance Coverage Rates, etc., 
shall be substantiated in writing by the source of the cost increase.  The Bidder’s past experience of honoring contracts 
at the bid price will be an important consideration in the evaluation of the lowest and best bid.  Jefferson County 
reserves the right to accept or reject any/all requests for price re-determination as it deems to be in the best interest 
of the County. 
 
4.4 TERMINATION. 
Jefferson County reserves the right to terminate the contract for default if the Bidder breached any of the terms 
therein, including warranties of Bidder or if the Bidder becomes insolvent or commits acts of bankruptcy.  Such right 
of termination is in addition to and not in lieu of any other remedies which Jefferson County may have in law or equity. 
Default may be construed as, but not limited to, failure to deliver the proper goods and/or service within the proper 
amount of time, and/or to properly perform any and all services required to Jefferson County’s satisfaction and/or to 
meet all other obligations and requirements.  Contracts may be terminated without cause upon thirty (30) days’ 
written notice to either party unless otherwise specified.  Jefferson County reserves the right to award canceled 
contract to the next lowest Bidder.  Bidder, in submitting this bid, agrees that Jefferson County shall not be liable to 
prosecution for damages in the event that the County declares the Bidder in default. 
 
4.5       CONFLICT OF INTEREST.  
Employees of the County are not permitted to maintain financial interest in, or receive payment, directly or indirectly, 
borrow from, lend to, invest in, or engage in any substantial financial transaction with any individual, organization, 
supplier, or subcontractor who does business with the County without disclosure.  When conflict of interest is 
discovered, it shall be grounds for termination of contract. 
 
4.6 INTEREST BY PUBLIC OFFICIALS.   
No public official shall have interest in this contract, in accordance with Texas Local Government Code. 
 
4.7 PRE-AWARD/CONTRACT CONTACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND VENDORS. 
The Jefferson County Purchasing Department will be the primary pre-bid contact for this Invitation for Bid, unless 
otherwise specified within these bid specifications.  If not written within these specifications, Potential 
Bidders/Vendors shall not visit or conduct discussions with other County Departments or representatives.   
 
The Jefferson County Purchasing Department expects to conduct discussions with vendor’s representatives 
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authorized to contractually obligate the vendor with an offer. Vendors shall not contact any Jefferson County 
personnel during the RFP process without the express permission from the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent.            
The Purchasing Agent will disqualify any vendor who has made site visits, contacted Jefferson County personnel, 
or distributed any literature without authorization from the Jefferson County Purchasing Department.  
 
All correspondence relating to this RFP, from advertisement to award shall be sent to the Jefferson County Purchasing 
Department. All presentations and/or meetings between Jefferson County and the vendor relating to this RFP shall 
be coordinated by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department.  
 
Selected vendors may be expected to make a presentation/product demonstration to an Evaluation Committee. 
Proposals, vendor presentations, and product/service evaluations may develop into negotiating sessions with the 
vendor(s) as selected by the Evaluation Committee. Jefferson County expects to conduct negotiations with vendor 
representatives authorized to contractually obligate the vendor with an offer. If vendor is unable to agree to contract 
terms and conditions, Jefferson County reserves the right to terminate contract negotiations with that vendor and 
initiate negotiations with another vendor. In addition to a presentation, visits by the Evaluation Committee to 
representative vendor client sites may be conducted where the proposed solution can be demonstrated in a 
production environment.  
 
4.8     INJURIES OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM NEGLIGENCE.   
Successful vendor shall defend, indemnify and save harmless Jefferson County and all its officers, agents and 
employees from all suits, actions, or other claims of any character, name and description brought for or on account 
of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons, or property on account of any negligent act 
or fault of the successful vendor, or of any agent, employee, subcontractor or supplier in the execution of, or 
performance under, any contract which may result from bid award.  Successful vendor shall pay any judgment with 
cost which may be obtained against Jefferson County growing out of such injury or damages. 
 
4.9 WARRANTY.   
The successful vendor shall warrant that all materials utilized in the performance of this contract shall conform to the 
proposed specifications and/or all warranties as stated in the Uniform Commercial Code and be free from all defects 
in material, workmanship and title. 
 
4.10 UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE.   
The successful vendor and Jefferson County agree that both parties have all rights, duties, and remedies available as 
stated in the Uniform Commercial Code.  
 
4.11 VENUE.   
This agreement will be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of Texas.  This agreement is 
performable in the County of Jefferson, Texas. 
 
4.12 SALE, ASSIGNMENT, OR TRANSFER OF CONTRACT.   
The successful vendor shall not sell, assign, transfer or convey this contract, in whole or in part, without the prior 
written consent of Jefferson County. 
 
4.13 SILENCE OF SPECIFICATIONS.   
The apparent silence of these specifications as to any detailed description concerning any point, shall be regarded as 
meaning that only the best commercial practices are to prevail.  All interpretations of these specifications shall be 
made on the basis of this statement. 
 

5.  REJECTION OR WITHDRAWAL. 
Submission of additional terms, conditions or agreements with the bid document are grounds for deeming a bid          
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non-responsive and may result in bid rejection.  Jefferson County reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to 
waive any informalities and minor irregularities or defects in bids.  Bids may be withdrawn in person by a bidder or 
authorized representative, provided their identity is made known and a receipt is signed for the bid, but only if the 
withdrawal is made prior to the time set for receipt of bids.  Bids are an irrevocable offer and may not be withdrawn 
within 90 days after opening date.   
 

6. EMERGENCY/DECLARED DISASTER REQUIREMENTS.   
In the event of an emergency or if Jefferson County is declared a disaster area, by the County, State, or Federal 
Government, this Acceptance of Offer may be subjected to unusual usage.  Contractor shall service the county during 
such an emergency or declared disaster under the same terms and conditions that apply during                                               
non-emergency/disaster conditions. The pricing as specified in this Acceptance of Offer shall apply to serving the 
County’s needs regardless of the circumstances. If Contractor is unable to supply the services under the terms of the 
Acceptance of Offer, then Contractor shall provide proof of such disruption and a copy of the invoice from Contractor’s 
supplier(s).   
 
Additional profit margin as a result of supplying services during an emergency or declared disaster shall not be 
permitted.  In the event that additional equipment, supplies, and materials are required during the declared disaster, 
additional shipping, handling and drayage fees may apply. 
 
7. AWARD.                                                                                                                                                                                          
The bid will be awarded to the responsible, responsive bidder(s) whose bid, conforming to the solicitation, will be 
most advantageous to Jefferson County – price and other factors considered.  Unless otherwise specified in this IFB, 
Jefferson County reserves the right to accept a bid in whole or in part, and to award by item or by group, whichever 
is deemed to be in the best interest of Jefferson County.  Any bidder who is in default to Jefferson County at the time 
of submittal of the bid shall have that bid rejected.   
 
Jefferson County reserves the right to clarify any contractual terms with the concurrence of the Contractor; however, 
any substantial non-conformity in the offer, as determined by Jefferson County, shall be deemed non-responsive and 
the offer rejected. 
 
In evaluating bids, Jefferson County shall consider the qualifications of the bidders, and, where applicable, operating 
costs, delivery time, maintenance requirements, performance data, and guarantees of materials and equipment.           
 
In addition, Jefferson County may conduct such investigation as it deems necessary to assist in the evaluation of a bid 
and to establish the responsibility, qualifications, and financial ability of the bidders to fulfill the contract. 

 
Jefferson County reserves the right to award this contract on the basis of lowest and best bid in accordance with the 
laws of the State of Texas, to waive any formality or irregularity, to make awards to more than one offeror, and/or to 
reject any or all bids.  In the event the lowest dollar offeror meeting specifications is not a awarded a contract, Offeror 
may appear before the Commissioners’ Court and present evidence concerning Offeror responsibility after officially  
notifying the Office of the Purchasing Agent of Offeror’s intent to appear. 
 
8. CONTRACT.  
A response to an IFB is an offer to contract with Jefferson County based upon the terms, conditions, and specifications 
contained in the IFB.  Bids do not become contracts unless and until they are executed by Jefferson County, eliminating 
a formal signing of a separate contract.  For that reason, all of the terms and conditions of the contract are contained 
in the IFB, unless any of the terms and conditions is modified by an IFB Amendment, a Contract Amendment, or by 
mutually agreed terms and conditions in the contract documents. 
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9. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION.   
Bidder and bidder’s insurance carrier waive any and all rights whatsoever with regard to subrogation against Jefferson 
County as an indirect party to any suit arising out of personal or property damages resulting from bidder’s 
performance under this agreement. 
 
10.  FISCAL FUNDING. 
A multi-year contract (if requested by the specifications) continuing as a result of an extension option must include 
fiscal funding out.  If, for any reason, funds are not appropriated to continue the contract, said contract shall become 
null and void. 
 
 
11. BID RESULTS. 
Bid results are not provided in response to telephone inquiries.  A preliminary tabulation of bids received will be 
posted on the Purchasing web page at https://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/ as soon as possible following bid 
opening.  A final tabulation will be posted following bid award, and will also be available for review in the Purchasing 
Department. 
 
12. CHANGES AND ADDENDA TO BID DOCUMENTS.   
Each change or addendum issued in relation to this IFB document will be on file in the Office of the Purchasing Agent, 
and will be posted on the Purchasing web site as soon as possible.  It shall be the bidder’s responsibility to make 
inquiry as to change or addenda issued, and to monitor the web site.  All such changes or addenda shall become part 
of the contract and all bidders shall be bound by such addenda.  Information on all changes or addenda issued will be 
available at the Office of the County Purchasing Agent. 
 
13. SPECIFICATIONS. 
Unless otherwise stated by the bidder, the bid will be considered as being in accordance with Jefferson County’s 
applicable standard specifications, and any special specifications outlined in the bid document.  References to a 
particular trade name, manufacturer’s catalogue, or model number are made for descriptive purposes to guide the 
bidder in interpreting the requirements of Jefferson County, and should not be construed as excluding bids on other 
types of materials, equipment, and supplies.  However, the bidder, if awarded a contract, will be required to furnish 
the particular item referred to in the specifications or description unless departure or substitution is clearly noted and 
described in the bid.   
 
Jefferson County reserves the right to determine if equipment/ product being bid is an acceptable alternate.  All goods 
shall be new unless otherwise so stated in the bid.  Any unsolicited alternate bid, or any changes, insertions, or 
omissions to the terms and conditions, specifications, or any other requirements of the bid, may be considered         
non-responsive. 
 
14. DELIVERY. 
Bids shall include all charges for delivery, packing, crating, containers, etc.  Unless otherwise stated by the bidder 
(in writing on the included Bid Form), prices bid will be considered as being based on F.O.B. destination/delivered 
freight included. 

 
15. INTERPRETATION OF BID AND/OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.   
All inquiries shall be made within a reasonable time prior to the date and time fixed for the bid opening, in order that 
a written response in the form of an addendum, if required, can be processed before the bids are opened.  Inquiries 
received that are not made in a timely fashion may or may not be considered. 
 
16. CURRENCY. 
Prices calculated by the bidder shall be stated in U.S. dollars. 
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17. PRICING. 
Prices shall be stated in units of quantity specified in the bid documents.  In case of discrepancy in computing the 
amount of the bid, the unit price shall govern. 
 
18. NOTICE TO PROCEED/PURCHASE ORDER.   
The successful bidder may not commence work under this contract until authorized to do so by the Purchasing Agent. 
 
19. CERTIFICATION. 
By signing the offer section of the Offer and Acceptance page, Bidder certifies: 
 

• The submission of the offer did not involve collusion or other anti-competitive practices. 
 
• The Bidder has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter, any economic opportunity, 

future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or service to any public servant in connection 
with the submitted offer. 

 
• The Bidder hereby certifies that the individual signing the bid is an authorized agent for the Bidder and has the 

authority to bind the Bidder to the contract. 
 
20. DEFINITIONS. 
 
“County” – Jefferson County, Texas. 
“Contractor” – The Bidder whose proposal is accepted by Jefferson County. 
 
21. MINORITY-OWNED (MWBE),  WOMEN-OWNED (WBE) AND HISTORICALLY UNDERUTILIZED (HUB)  
 BUSINESS ENTERPRISE  PARTICIPATION.   
It is the desire of Jefferson County to increase the participation of Minority-Owned (MBE) , Women-Owned (WBE), 
and Historically Underutilized (HUB) business enterprises in its contracting and procurement programs.  While the 
County does not have any preference or set aside programs in place, it is committed to a policy of equitable 
participation for these firms. 
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SECTION 2: FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) MANDATED  
CONTRACT PROVISIONS   

 
1.  REMEDIES. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold, currently set at $250,000, must address 
 administrative, contractual, or legal remedies in instances where contractors violate or breach contract 
 terms, and provide for such sanctions and penalties as appropriate. See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(A). 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all FEMA grant and cooperative agreement programs. 
 

2.  TERMINATION FOR CAUSE AND CONVENIENCE. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 All contracts in excess of $10,000 must address termination for cause and for convenience by the non-Federal 
 entity, including the manner by which it will be affected and the basis for settlement. See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, 
 Appendix II(B). 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all FEMA grant and co-operative agreement programs. 
 

3.  EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. 
 
 If applicable, exact language below in subsection 3.d is required. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 Except as otherwise provided under 41 C.F.R. Part 60, all contracts that meet the definition of “federally 
 assisted construction contract” in 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.3 must include the equal opportunity clause provided 
 under 41 C.F.R. §60- 1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity (30 
 Fed. Reg. 12319, 12935, 3 C.F.R. Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by Executive  Order 11375, 
 Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity, and implementing regulations 
 at 41 C.F.R. Part 60 (Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, 
 Department of Labor). See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(C). 
 
 b.  Key Definitions. 
  

i. Federally Assisted Construction Contract.  
The regulation at 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.3 defines a “federally assisted construction contract” as any 
agreement or modification thereof between any applicant and a person for construction work which 
is paid for in whole or in part with funds obtained from the Government or borrowed on the credit 
of the Government pursuant to any Federal program involving a grant, contract, loan, insurance, or 
guarantee, or undertaken pursuant to any Federal program involving such grant, contract, loan, 
insurance, or guarantee, or any application or modification thereof approved by the Government for 
a grant, contract, loan, insurance, or guarantee under which the applicant itself participates in the 
construction work. 
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ii. Construction Work.  

The regulation at 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.3 defines “construction work” as the construction, rehabilitation, 
alteration, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of buildings,  highways, or other changes or 
improvements to real property, including facilities providing utility  services. The term also includes 
the supervision, inspection, and other onsite functions incidental to the actual construction. 

 
 c.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all FEMA grant and cooperative agreement programs. 
 
 d.  Required Language.  
 The regulation at 41 C.F.R. Part 60-1.4(b) requires the insertion of the following contract clause. 
 

 During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows: 
  
 (1)  The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of 
 race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The contractor will take  
 affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during 
 employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national 
 origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: 
 
 Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; 
 rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The 
 contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, 
 notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause. 
 
 (2)  The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the 
 contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to 
 race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. 
 
 (3)  The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or 
 applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed 
 the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not 
 apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees 
 or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other 
 employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such 
 disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, 
 hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the 
 contractor's legal duty to furnish information. 
 
 (4)  The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a 
 collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said 
 labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post 
 copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment. 
 
 (5)  The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and 
 of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor. 
 
 (6)  The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of 
 September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and 
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 will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor 
 for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders. 
 
 (7)  In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the non-discrimination clauses of this contract 
 or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended 
 in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or 
 federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 
 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in 
 Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or 
 as otherwise provided by law. 
 
 (8)  The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the 
 provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, 
 regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of 
 September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The 
 contractor will take such action with respect to any sub-contract or purchase order as the administering 
 agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for non-compliance: 
 
 Provided, however, that in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with 
 a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency, the contractor may 
 request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States. The 
 applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity clause with respect to its own 
 employment practices when it participates in federally assisted construction work: Provided, That if the 
 applicant so participating is a State or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable 
 to any agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on or 
 under the contract. 
 
 The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency and the Secretary 
 of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors with the equal opportunity clause 
 and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering 
 agency and the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such 
 compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of the agency's primary 
 responsibility for securing compliance. 
 
 The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification 
 subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24,1965, with a contractor debarred from, or who has not 
 demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to 
 the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity 
 clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary 
 of Labor pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if it fails 
 or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the following 
 actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); 
 refrain from extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which the 
 failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such 
 applicant; and refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings. 
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4.  DAVIS-BACON ACT. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 All prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities must include a provision 
 for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§ 3141-3144 and 3146-3148) as supplemented by 
 Department of Labor regulations at 29 C.F.R. Part 5 (Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts 
 Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction). See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(D). In accordance 
 with the statute, contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than 
 the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, 
 contractors must be required to pay wages not less than once a week. 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 The Davis-Bacon Act only applies to the Emergency Management Preparedness Grant Program, Homeland 
 Security Grant Program, Non-profit Security Grant Program, Tribal Homeland Security Grant Program, Port 
 Security Grant Program, and Transit Security Grant Program. It DOES NOT apply to other FEMA grant and 
 cooperative agreement programs, including the Public Assistance Program. 
 
 c.  Requirements.  
 If applicable, the non-Federal entity must do the following: 
 

i. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current prevailing wage determination issued by the 
Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision to award a contract or subcontract must be 
conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-Federal entity must report all 
suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency. 

 
ii. Additionally, pursuant 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(D), contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon Act, must also 
include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. § 3145), as supplemented 
by Department of Labor regulations at 29 C.F.R. Part 3 (Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or 
Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States). The Copeland                 
Anti-Kickback Act provides that each contractor or subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any 
means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of 
the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected 
or reported violations to FEMA. 

 
iii. Include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as 
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to 
Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). 
 

 COMPLIANCE WITH THE DAVIS-BACON ACT:  
 
 a.   All transactions regarding this contract shall be done in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 
 U.S.C. 3141- 3144, and 3146-3148) and the requirements of 29C.F.R.pt. 5 as may be applicable. The contractor 
 shall comply with 40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148 and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as applicable. 

 
 b.  Contractors are required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing 
 wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. 

 
 c.  Additionally, contractors are required to pay wages not less than once a week. 
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5.  COPELAND ANTI-KICKBACK ACT. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 Recipient and subrecipient contracts must include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-
 Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, 
 “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or 
 Grants from the United States”). 
 
 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all contracts for construction or repair work above $2,000 in situations where the 
 Davis-Bacon Act also applies. It DOES NOT apply to the FEMA Public Assistance Program. 
 
 c.  Requirements.  
 If applicable, the non-Federal entity must include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-
 Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. § 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations at 29 C.F.R. Part 3 
 (Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or 
 Grants from the United States). Each contractor or subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any 
 means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of 
 the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected 
 or reported violations to FEMA. Additionally, in accordance with the regulation, each contractor and 
 subcontractor must furnish each week a statement with respect to the wages paid each of its employees 
 engaged in work covered by the Copeland Anti-Kickback Act and the Davis Bacon Act during the preceding 
 weekly payroll period. The report shall be delivered by the contractor or subcontractor, within seven days 
 after the regular payment date of the payroll period, to a representative of a Federal or State agency in charge 
 at the site of the building or work. 
 
 COMPLIANCE WITH THE COPELAND “ANTI-KICKBACK ACT”: 
 
 a.  Contractor.  
 The contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as 
 may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this contract. 
 
 b.  Subcontracts. 
 The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and such other clauses as 
 FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these 
 clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any 
 subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of these contract clauses. 
 
 c.  Breach.  
 A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the contract, and for debarment 
 as a contractor and subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. §5.12.” 
 
6.  CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 Where applicable (see 40 U.S.C. §§ 3701-3708), all contracts awarded by the non-Federal entity in excess of 
 $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers must include a provision for compliance with 
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 40 U.S.C. §§ 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations at 29 C.F.R. Part 5. See 2 
 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(E). Under 40 U.S.C. § 3702, each contractor must be required to compute the 
 wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of 
 the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than 
 one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. Further, 
 no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions which are 
 unsanitary, hazardous, or dangerous. 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all FEMA contracts awarded by the non-federal entity in excess of $100,000 under 
 grant and cooperative agreement programs that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers. It is 
 applicable to construction work. These requirements do not apply to the purchase of supplies or materials or 
 articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of 
 intelligence. 
 
 The regulation at 29 C.F.R. § 5.5(b) provides contract clause language concerning compliance with the 
 Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. FEMA suggests including the following contract clause: 
 Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. 
 
 (1)  Overtime requirements.  
 No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any Part of the contract work which may require or involve 
 the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any 
 workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek 
 unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the 
 basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek. 
 
 (2)  Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages.  
 In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section the contractor and any 
 subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and 
 subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of 
 Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages 
 shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, 
 employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section, in the sum of $27 for each 
 calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek 
 of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of 
 this section. 
 
 (3)  Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages.  
 Jefferson County shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the 
 Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work 
 performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with 
 the same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and 
 Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be 
 necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated 
 damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(2) of this section. 
 
 (4)  Subcontracts.  
 The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in paragraph (b)(1) 
 through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower 
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 tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower 
 tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (b)(1) through (4) of this section. 

 
7.  RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 If the FEMA award meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37C.F.R. § 401.2(a) and the non-
 Federal entity wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or non-profit organization regarding 
 the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work 
 under that “funding agreement,” the non-Federal entity must comply with the requirements of 37 C.F.R. Part 
 401 (Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government 
 Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements), and any implementing regulations issued by FEMA. See 2 
 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(F). 
 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to “funding agreements,” but it DOES NOT apply to the Public Assistance, Hazard 
 Mitigation Grant Program, Fire Management Assistance Grant Program, Crisis Counseling Assistance and 
 Training Grant Program, Disaster Case Management Grant Program, and Federal Assistance to Individuals 
 and Households – Other Needs Assistance Grant Program, as FEMA awards under these programs do not 
 meet the definition of “funding agreement.” 
 
 c.  Funding Agreements Definition.  
 The regulation at 37 C.F.R. § 401.2(a) defines “funding agreement” as any contract, grant, or cooperative 
 agreement entered into between any Federal agency, other than the Tennessee Valley Authority, and any 
 contractor for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work funded in whole or in part 
 by the Federal government. This term also includes any assignment, substitution of parties, or subcontract of 
 any type entered into for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under a funding 
 agreement as defined in the first sentence of this paragraph. 
 
8.  CLEAN AIR ACT AND THE FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 If applicable, contracts must contain a provision that requires the contractor to agree to comply with all 
 applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q.) 
 and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387). Violations must be 
 reported to FEMA and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency. See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, 
 Appendix II(G). 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to contracts awarded by a non-Federal entity of amounts in excess of $150,000 
 under a federal grant. 
 

 CLEAN AIR ACT:  
  

 (1)  The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued 
 pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 
  
 (2) The contractor agrees to report each violation to Jefferson County and understands and agrees that 
 the County/Grant Administration Firm Acting on Behalf of the County will, in turn, report each violation as 
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 required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate 
 Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 
 
 (3)  The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 
 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 
 
 FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT:  
 
 (1)  The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued 
 pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. 
 
 (2)  The contractor agrees to report each violation to Jefferson County agrees that the County/Grant 
 Administration Firm Acting on Behalf of the County will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure 
 notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection 
 Agency Regional Office. 
 
 (3)  The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $150,000 
 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 
 
9.  DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 Non-Federal entities and contractors are subject to the debarment and suspension regulations implementing 
 Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension (1986) and Executive Order 12689, Debarment and 
 Suspension (1989) at 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and the Department of Homeland Security’s regulations at 2 C.F.R. Part 
 3000 (Non-procurement Debarment and Suspension). 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all FEMA grant and cooperative agreement programs. 
 
 c. Requirements. 
 
 i. These regulations restrict awards, subawards, and contracts with certain parties that are debarred, 
 suspended, or otherwise excluded from or ineligible for participation in Federal assistance programs and 
 activities. See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(H); and 2 C.F.R. § 200.213. A contract award must not be made 
 to parties listed in the SAM Exclusions. SAM Exclusions is the list maintained by the General Services 
 Administration that contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, 
 as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 
 12549. SAM exclusions can be accessed at www.sam.gov. See 2 C.F.R. § 180.530. 

 
ii.  In general, an “excluded” party cannot receive a Federal grant award or a contract within the meaning of 
a “covered transaction,” to include subawards and subcontracts. This includes parties that receive Federal 
funding indirectly, such as contractors to recipients and subrecipients. The key to the exclusion is whether 
there is a “covered transaction,” which is any non-procurement transaction (unless excepted) at either a 
“primary” or “secondary” tier. Although “covered transactions” do not include contracts awarded by the 
Federal Government for purposes of the non-procurement common rule and DHS’s implementing 
regulations, it does include some contracts awarded by recipients and subrecipients. 

 
iii.  Specifically, a covered transaction includes the following contracts for goods or services: 
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1.  The contract is awarded by a recipient or subrecipient in the amount of at least $25,000. 
 
2.  The contract requires the approval of FEMA, regardless of amount. 
 
3.  The contract is for federally-required audit services. 

 
 4.   A subcontract is also a covered transaction if it is awarded by the contractor of a recipient or      
                     subrecipient and requires either the approval of FEMA or is in excess of $25,000. 
 
 The following provides a debarment and suspension clause. It incorporates an optional method of verifying 
 that contractors are not excluded or disqualified. 
 

  
 
 SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT: 
 
 (1)  This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such, 
 the contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor’s principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or 
 its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined 
 at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935). 
 
 (2)  The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, and must 
 include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into. 
 
 (3)  This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the County. If it is later 
 determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart 
 C, in addition to remedies available to the County, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, 
 including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment. 
 
 (4)  The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 
 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise 
 from this offer. The bidder or proposer further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its 
 lower tier covered transactions. 
 
10. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any 
 person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
 Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in 
 connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. 
 FEMA’s regulation at 44 C.F.R. Part 18 implements the requirements of 31 U.S.C. § 1352 and provides, in 
 Appendix A to Part 18, a copy of the certification that is required to be completed by each entity as described 
 in 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in 
 connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the 
 Federal awarding agency. 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all FEMA grant and cooperative agreement programs. Contractors that apply or 
 bid for a contract of $100,000 or more under a federal grant must file the required certification. See 2 
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 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(I); 31 U.S.C. § 1352; and 44 C.F.R. Part 18. 
 
 Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended) Contractors who apply or bid for an award 
 of $100,000 or more shall file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not 
 and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting 
 to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, 
 or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any 
 other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds 
 that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to 
 tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the awarding agency. 
 
 c.  Required Certification.  
 

If applicable, contractors must sign and submit to the non-Federal entity the “Certification Regarding Lobbying” Form 
included within these bid specifications, Page 46 

 

11.  PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS 
 
 a.  Standard. 
 A non-Federal entity that is a state agency or agency of a political subdivision of a state and its contractors 
 must comply with Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation 
 and Recovery Act. See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(J); and 2 C.F.R. §200.322. 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all contracts awarded by a non-Federal entity under FEMA grant and cooperative 
 agreement programs. 
 
 c.  Requirements.  
 The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in guidelines of the EPA at 40 
 C.F.R. Part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with   
 maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the 
 value of the quantity acquired by the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste 
 management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an 
 affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines. 
 
 In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing 
 recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be acquired: 
 
 (1)   Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule; 
 
 (2)   Meeting contract performance requirements; or 
 
 (3)   At a reasonable price. 
 
 Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA designated items, is available at EPA’s 
 Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website:  
 https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensiveprocurement-guideline-cpg-program. 
 
 The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section 6002 of the Solid 
 Waste Disposal Act.” 
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 The Uniform Rules authorize FEMA to require additional provisions for non-Federal entity contracts.  
 
 Although FEMA does not currently require additional provisions, FEMA recommends the following: 
 
 1.  ACCESS TO RECORDS. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 All recipients, subrecipients, successors, transferees, and assignees must acknowledge and agree to comply 
 with applicable provisions governing DHS access to records, accounts, documents, information, facilities, and 
 staff. Recipients must give DHS/FEMA access to, and the right to examine and copy, records, accounts, and 
 other documents and sources of information related to the federal financial assistance award and permit 
 access to facilities, personnel, and other individuals and information as may be necessary, as required by DHS 
 regulations and other applicable laws or program guidance. See DHS Standard Terms and Conditions: Version 
 8.1 (2018). Additionally, Section 1225 of the Disaster Recovery Reform Act of 2018 prohibits FEMA from 
 providing reimbursement to any state, local, tribal, or territorial government, or private non-profit for 
 activities made pursuant to a contract that purports to prohibit audits or internal reviews by the FEMA 
 administrator or Comptroller General. 
 
 ACCESS TO RECORDS:  
 
 The following access to records requirements applies to this contract: 
 
 (1) The Contractor agrees to provide the local/state/federal entity providing funding for this project, the 
 FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives 
 access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this 
 contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. 
 
 (2)  The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever 
 or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 
 
 (3)  The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or their representatives access to 
 construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract. 
 
 (4)  In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the County and the Contractor acknowledge 
 and agree that no language in this contract is intended to prohibit audits or internal reviews by the FEMA 
 Administrator or the Comptroller General of the United States. 
 

2.  CHANGES. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 To be eligible for FEMA assistance under the non-Federal entity’s FEMA grant or cooperative agreement, the 
 cost of the change, modification, change order, or constructive change must be allowable, allocable, within 
 the scope of its grant or cooperative agreement, and reasonable for the completion of project scope. 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 FEMA recommends, therefore, that a non-Federal entity include a changes clause in its contract that 
 describes how, if at all, changes can be made by either party to alter the method, price, or schedule of the 
 work without breaching the contract. The language of the clause may differ depending on the nature of the 
 contract and the end-item procured. 
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3.  DHS SEAL, LOGO, AND FLAGS. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 Recipients must obtain permission prior to using the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or 
 likenesses of DHS agency officials. See DHS Standard Terms and Conditions: Version 8.1 (2018). 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 FEMA recommends that all non-Federal entities place in their contracts a provision that a contractor shall not 
 use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without 
 specific FEMA pre-approval. 
 
  “The contractor shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS 
 agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.” 
 
4.  COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 The recipient and its contractors are required to comply with all Federal laws, regulations, and executive 
 orders. 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 FEMA recommends that all non-Federal entities place into their contracts an acknowledgement that FEMA 
 financial assistance will be used to fund the contract along with the requirement that the contractor will 
 comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, and FEMA policies, procedures, and 
 directives. 
 
 c.  “This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion 
 of the contract. The contractor will comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, 
 FEMA policies, procedures, and directives.” 
 
5.  NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. 
 
 a.  Standard.  
 FEMA is not a party to any transaction between the recipient and its contractor. FEMA is not subject to any 
 obligations or liable to any party for any matter relating to the contract. 
 
 b.  Applicability.  
 FEMA recommends that the non-Federal entity include a provision in its contract that states that the Federal 
 Government is not a party to the contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal 
 entity, contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the contract. 
 
 “The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities 
 to the non-Federal entity, contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the 
 contract.” 
 

6.  PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS. 
  
 a.  Standard.  
 Recipients must comply with the requirements of The False Claims Act (31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733) which 
 prohibits the submission of false or fraudulent claims for payment to the federal government. See DHS 
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 Standard Terms and Conditions: Version 8.1 (2018); and 31 U.S.C. §§ 3801-3812, which details the 
 administrative remedies for false claims and statements made. The non-Federal entity must include a 
 provision in its contract that the contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies 
 for False Claims and Statements) applies to its actions pertaining to the contract. 
 
 b.  Applicability.   
 FEMA recommends that the non-Federal entity include a provision in its contract that the contractor 
 acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to 
 its actions pertaining to the contract. 
 
 “The Contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and 
 Statements) applies to the Contractor’s actions pertaining to this contract.” 
 

7. PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS.                                                                                              
 
 a. Standard.                                                                                                                                                                                    
 A non-Federal entity that is a state agency or agency of a political subdivision of a state and its 
 contractors must comply with Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource 
 Conservation and Recovery Act. See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II(J); and 2 C.F.R. § 200.322.  
 

b. Applicability.  
 This requirement applies to all contracts awarded by a non- federal entity under FEMA grant and 
 cooperative agreement programs.  
 

c. Requirements.  
 The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in guidelines of the EPA at 40 
 C.F.R. Part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with 
 maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or 
 the value of the quantity acquired by the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste 
 management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an 
 affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA 
 guidelines. 
 
 In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing 
 recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be acquired—
 Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule; 

 
 Meeting contract performance requirements; or At a reasonable price. 
 
 Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is available at EPA’s 
 Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website:  
 
 https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensiveprocurement-guideline-cpg-program. 
 
 The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section 6002 of the Solid 
 Waste Disposal Act.” 
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SECTION 3:  SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS/BID SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 

 
The following requirements and instructions supersede General Requirements where applicable.   
 

1. SUBMISSION OF BID. 
 
Bidder is Responsible for Submitting:  

 
One (1) Original and two (2) Bid Copies; with all copies to include a Completed Copy of this specifications packet, 
in its entirety.   
 
The County requests that bid submissions NOT be bound by staples or glued spines.  
 
Each Bidder shall ensure that required parts of their bid submission are completed with accuracy and submitted as 
per the requirements within this specifications packet, including any addenda. 
 
Additionally, Bidder shall monitor the Jefferson County Purchasing Department Website for any addenda, additional 
instructions, or bid updates.   https://www.co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/ 
 
Failure to return all required documentation will result in a response being declared as non-responsive.  
 
Bids must be submitted in complete original form by mail or messenger to the following address: 
Jefferson County Purchasing Department 
1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor 
Beaumont, TX  77701 
 
BID PACKAGING: Bidder shall submit response in a tightly sealed opaque envelope or box, plainly marked “SEALED 
BID.” The outside of the envelope of box shall also include the IFB Number, IFB Name, IFB Due Date, and the Bidder’s 
Name and Address; and shall be addressed to the Purchasing Agent.   
 
All submissions must be received by 1:00 9m CT, Wednesday, August 3, 2022 
 
Bids will be accepted at the above address until the time and date specified herein, and immediately after will be 
publicly opened and read aloud. 
 
Jefferson County will not accept any responsibility for bids being delivered by third party carriers. 
 
Late bids will not be accepted and will be returned unopened to the Bidder. 
Jefferson County shall not be responsible for any effort or cost expended in the preparation of a response to this IFB. 
 
All bid responses submitted in response to this invitation shall become the property of Jefferson County and will be a 
matter of public record available for review. 
 
All protests should be coordinated through the Purchasing Office prior to award recommendation to Commissioners’ 
Court.   
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COURTHOUSE SECURITY:  
All visitors to the Courthouse must pass through Security.  Respondents planning to hand deliver proposals must allow 
time to get through Security, as a delay in entering the Courthouse will not be accepted as an excuse for late submittal.  
Mondays and Tuesdays are particularly heavy days.  
 
In response to the Covid-19 pandemic, Jefferson County has implemented precautionary measures as currently 
recommended by the CDC within its facilities.   Bidders are strongly urged to plan accordingly. 
 
COUNTY HOLIDAYS (2022): 
January 17, 2022  Martin Luther King, Jr. Day       Monday 
February 21, 2022  President’s Day   Monday 
April 15, 2022       Good Friday             Friday 
May 30, 2022      Memorial Day             Monday 
July 4, 2022     Independence Day                    Monday 
September 5, 2022     Labor Day             Monday 
November 11, 2022     Veteran’s Day             Friday 
November 24 & 25, 2022 Thanksgiving             Thursday & Friday 
December 23 & 26, 2022      Christmas             Friday & Monday 
January 2, 2023      New Year’s              Monday 
 
Submissions During Time of Inclement Weather, Disaster, or Emergency: 
 
In case of inclement weather or any other unforeseen event causing the County to close for business on the date of 
a bid/proposal/statement of qualifications submission deadline, the RFQ closing will automatically be postponed until 
the next business day that County offices are open to the public.  Should inclement weather conditions or any other 
unforeseen event cause delays in courier service operations, the County may issue an addendum to all known vendors 
interested in the project to extend the deadline.  It will be the responsibility of the vendor to notify the county of their 
interest in the project should these conditions impact their ability to submit a bid/proposal/statement of 
qualifications submission before the stated deadline. The County reserves the right to make the final judgement call 
to extend any deadline. 
 
Should an emergency or unanticipated event interrupt normal County processes, and bid/proposal/statement of 
qualifications submissions cannot be received by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department’s office by the exact 
time specified in the RFQ and urgent County requirements preclude amendment to the RFQ, the time specified for 
receipt of Statements of Qualifications will be deemed to be extended to the same time of day specified in the 
solicitation on the first business day on which normal County processes resume. 
 
2. PRE-BID MEETING AND WALK-THROUGH. 
Due to the nature of this Request for Proposals, a Pre-Proposal Conference will not be held for this project.      
 
3. QUESTIONS/DEADLINE FOR QUESTIONS. 
Questions may be emailed to Mistey Reeves, ASSISTANT PURCHASING AGENT at: mreeves@co.jefferson.tx.us                                 
The Deadline for asking questions or requesting additional information (in writing) is 5:00 pm, CT, July 22, 2022. 
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4.       VENDOR REGISTRATION (System for Award Management).   
Vendors doing business with Jefferson County are required to be registered with The System for Award Management 
(SAM), with an “active” status.   The System for Award Management (SAM) is the Official U.S. Government system 
that consolidated the capabilities of CCR/FedReg, ORCA, and EPLS.  There is NO fee to register for this site.  Entities 
may register at no cost directly from the SAM website at: https://www.sam.gov 
 
In instances where a vendor has either an “Inactive” SAM Registration or is not currently registered with the 
System for Award Management, the Purchasing Department may initially accept proof (printout from the 
SAM website) that the vendor has begun the registration process in order for the IFB/RFQ/RFP submission to 
be considered as “responsive” to the specifications for the project.  
 

However, the SAM Registration must be completed (showing “active” status, with no exclusions) prior to the 
award and/or execution of an agreement or contract for the project. 
 
5.       FORM 1295 (Texas Ethics Commission) SUBMISSSION REQUIREMENT/INSTRUCTIONS FOR BIDDERS. 
All Non-Exempt Bidders are required to submit a completed FORM 1295 with bid submission.  
 
1. Submit a FORM 1295 online via the Texas Ethics Commission website link below.  
Vendors must enter the required information on Form 1295, and print a copy of the completed form.   
The form will include a certification of filing that will contain a unique certification number.   
 
2. Submit a FORM 1295 hard copy (completed & signed by an Authorized Agent of the Awarded Vendor), to the 
Jefferson County Purchasing Department with bid submission.  
 
FORM 1295, Completion Instructions, and Login Instructions are available via the Texas Ethics Commission Website 
at:  https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/whatsnew/elf_info_form1295.htm 
 
A sample of a completed FORM 1295 is included on PAGE 29. 
 
FORM 1295 Implementation Background:  
 
In accordance with House Bill 1295 (passed January 1, 2016), Vendors entering into contracts and professional 
agreements with Jefferson County will be required to complete a Certificate of Interested Parties (FORM 1295), unless 
contract is considered exempt as described below.   
 
In 2017, the Texas legislature amended the law to require Form 1295 to include an “unsworn declaration” which 
includes, among other things, the date of birth and address of the authorized representative signing the form. The 
unsworn declaration, including the date of birth and address of the signatory, replaces the notary requirement that 
applied to contracts entered into before January 1, 2018. The TEC filing application does not capture the date of birth 
or street address of the signatory and it will not appear on forms that are filed using the TEC filing application. 
 
Changes to the law requiring certain businesses to file a Form 1295 are in effect for contracts entered into or amended 
on or after January 1, 2018. The changes exempt businesses from filing a Form 1295 for certain types of contracts and 
replace the need for a completed Form 1295 to be notarized. Instead, the person filing a 1295 needs to complete an 
“unsworn declaration.” 
 
Question: Will the date of birth and address provided appear on the TEC’s website when the form is filed?    
 
Answer: No. The TEC filing application does not capture the date of birth or street address of the signatory and 
it will not appear on forms that are filed using the TEC filing application. Although the TEC does not capture the 
date of birth and street address of the signatory, the contracting state agency or governmental agency will have 
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a physical copy of the form that includes the date of birth and address of the signatory. The TEC cannot answer 
whether the contracting state agency or governmental agency may release such information. Questions 
regarding the Texas Public Information Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney General. See also Paxton 
v. City of Dall., No. 03-13-00546-CV, 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 5228, at *10-11 (App.—Austin May 22, 2015) (mem. 
op.) (pet. denied) (available here) 
 
FORM 1295 EXEMPTIONS:  
 
What type of contracts are exempt from the Form 1295 filing requirement under the amended law?   
The amended law adds to the list of types of contract exempt from the Form 1295 filing requirement.  
 

A completed Form 1295 is not required for:  
 
• a sponsored research contract of an institution of higher education 
 
• an interagency contract of a state agency or an institution of higher education 
 
• a contract related to health and human services if: the value of the contract cannot be determined at the time the 
contract is executed; and any qualified vendor is eligible for the contract 
 
• a contract with a publicly traded business entity, including a wholly owned subsidiary of the business entity 
 
• a contract with an electric utility, as that term is defined by Section 31.002, Utilities Code 
 
• a contract with a gas utility, as that term is defined by Section 121.001, Utilities Code 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

111



IFB 22-041/MR Re-Bid Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood Suppression                                                  PAGE 29 OF 58 
And Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County 
 
 

 

 

 
 
SAMPLE: FORM 1295 
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BIDDER:  INSERT COMPLETED FORM 1295 BEHIND THIS PAGE. 
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BIDDER:  INSERT PROOF OF SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT (SAM) REGISTRATION 
PROOF HERE.  
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SECTION 3: SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS/BID SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS (CONTINUED) 

 

6. MULTIPLE VENDOR AWARD. 
Jefferson County reserves the right to award this contract to more than one vendor at the County’s discretion. 
 

7. DELIVERY. 
If delivery is required, all items must be packaged so as to be protected from damage during shipping and handling.  
Any item(s) damaged in shipping must be replaced in kind, or repaired, by the contractor, at the discretion of, and 
at no additional charge to, Jefferson County. 
 

8. PAYMENT. 
Jefferson County will pay original invoices that clearly itemize the goods and/or services provided as to quantity, 
part number, description, price, applicable discount (if any), labor charges showing time differential, if applicable 
and if previously agreed to, and delivery, installation, and set-up costs, if applicable and if previously agreed to.  
Only charges as stated on the Bid Form(s) submitted as a part of the bid will be considered. 
 
Invoices must indicate Jefferson County as applicable, the address to which the product(s) and/or service(s) were 
delivered, and the applicable purchase order number.  Invoices will be matched to delivery tickets prior to payment; 
therefore, all delivery tickets should have an accurate description of the product(s) and/or service(s). 
 
Invoices shall be submitted to:   
Jefferson County Auditing Department 
Attention: Accounts Payable 
 1149 Pearl Street, 7th floor 
Beaumont, TX 77701.   
 

9. USAGE REPORTS. 
Jefferson County reserves the right to request, and receive at no additional cost, up to two (2) times during the 
contract period, a usage report detailing the products and/or services furnished to date under a contract resulting 
from this IFB.  The reports must be furnished no later than five (5) working days after written request and itemize 
all purchases to date by Jefferson County department, description of each item purchased, including manufacturer, 
quantity of each item purchased, per unit and extended price of each item purchased, and total amount and price 
of all items purchased. 
 

 10. INSURANCE.  
The contractor (including any and all subcontractors as defined in Section 11.1.3 below) shall, at all times during 
the term of this contract, maintain insurance coverages with not less than the type and requirements shown below.  
Such insurance is to be provided at the sole cost of the contractor.   These requirements do not establish limits of 
the contractor’s liability. 
 
All policies of insurance shall waive all rights of subrogation against the County, its officers, employees and agents; 
a copy of the policy wording or endorsement is required. 
 
Contractor shall furnish Jefferson County with Certificate of Insurance naming Jefferson County as additional 
insured and will provide the actual policy wording or endorsement showing as such. 
 
All insurance must be written by an insurer licensed to conduct business in the State of Texas. 
 

Minimum Insurance Requirements: 
Public Liability, including Products & Completed Operations        $1,000,000 
Excess Liability                                                               $1,000,000 
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Property Insurance (policy below that is applicable to this project): 
Improvements & Betterments Policy: Improvements/Remodeling (for Lease Tenants) 
Builder’s Risk Policy: Structural Coverage for Construction Projects 
Installation Floater Policy: Improvements/Alterations to Existing Structure 
 
Workers’ Compensation                             Statutory Coverage (See Section 9 Below) 
 

11. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE 
11.1 Definitions: 

11.1.1 Certificate of coverage (“Certificate”) – A copy of a certificate of insurance, a certificate of 
authority to self-insure issued by the commission, or a coverage agreement, DWC-81, DWC-82, 
DWC-83, or DWC-84 showing statutory workers’ compensation insurance coverage for the 
person’s or entity’s employees providing services on a project, for the duration of the project. 

11.1.2 Duration of the project – Includes the time from the beginning of the work on the project until 
the contractor’s/person’s work on the project has been completed and accepted by the 
governmental entity. 

11.1.3 Persons providing services on the project (“subcontractor”) in article 406.096 – Includes all 
persons or entities performing all or part of the services under the contractor has undertaken to 
perform on the project, regardless of whether that person contracted directly with the 
contractor and regardless of whether that person has employees.  This includes, without 
limitation, independent contractors, subcontractor, leasing companies, motor carriers, owner-
operators, employees of any such entity, or employees of any entity which furnishes persons to 
provide services on the project.  “Services” includes, without limitation, providing, hauling or 
delivering equipment or materials, or providing labor, transportation, or other service related to 
a project.  “Services” does not include activities unrelated to the project, such as food/beverage 
vendors, office supply deliveries, and delivery of portable toilets. 

11.2 The Contractor shall provide coverage, based on proper reporting of classification code and payroll amounts 
and filing any coverage agreements, which meets the statutory requirements of Texas Labor Code, Section 
401.011(44) for all employees of the contractor providing services on the project, for the duration of the 
project. 

11.3 The Contractor must provide a certificate of coverage to the governmental entity prior to being awarded the 
contract – refer to Section 10 above. 

11.4 If the coverage period shown on the Contractor’s current certificate of coverage ends during the duration of 
the project, the Contractor must, prior to the end of the coverage period, file a new certificate of coverage 
with the governmental entity showing that coverage has been extended. 

11.5 The Contractor shall obtain from each person providing services on a project, and provide to the 
governmental entity: 
11.5.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to that person beginning work on the project, so the 

governmental entity will have on file certificates of coverage showing coverage for all persons 
providing services on the project; and 

11.5.2 No later than seven (7) days after receipt by the Contractor, a new certificate of coverage 
showing extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate ends 
during the duration of the project. 

11.6 The Contractor shall retain all required certificates of coverage for the duration of the project and for one (1) 
year thereafter. 

11.7 The Contractor shall notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, within 
ten (10) days after the contractor knew or should have known, of any change that materially affects the 
provision of coverage of any person providing services on the project. 
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11.8 The Contractor shall post on each project site a notice, in the text, form and manner prescribed by the Texas 
Department of Workers’ Compensation, informing all persons providing services on the project that they are 
required to be covered, and stating how a person may verify coverage and report lack of coverage. 

11.9 The Contractor shall contractually require each person with whom it contracts to provide services on a 
project to: 
11.9.1 Provide coverage, based on reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts and filing of 

any coverage agreements, which meets the statutory requirements of Texas Labor Code, Section 
401.011(44) for all its employees providing services on the project, for the duration of the 
project. 

11.9.2 Provide to the Contractor, prior to that person beginning work on the project a certificate of 
coverage showing that coverage is being provided for all employees of the person providing 
services on the project, for the duration of the project. 

11.9.3 Provide the Contractor, prior to the end of coverage period, a new certificate of coverage 
showing extension of coverage, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate of 
coverage ends during the duration of the project. 

11.9.4 Obtain from each person with whom it contracts, and provide to the Contractor: 
11.9.4.1 A certificate of coverage, prior to the other person beginning work on the project; 

and 
11.9.4.2 the coverage period, if the coverage period shown on the current certificate of a 

new certificate of coverage showing extension of coverage, prior to the end of 
coverage ends during the duration of the project. 

11.9.5 Retain all required certificates of coverage on file for the duration of the project and for one (1) 
year thereafter. 

11.9.6 Notify the governmental entity in writing by certified mail or personal delivery, within ten (10) 
days after the person knew or should have known, of any change that  materially affects the 
provision of coverage of any person providing services on the project; and 

11.9.7 Contractually require each person with whom it contracts to perform as required by paragraphs 
11.1. – 11.7., with the certificates of coverage to be provided to the person for whom they are 
providing services. 

 
11.10  By signing this contract or providing or causing to be provided a certificate of coverage, the Contractor 

 is representing to the governmental entity that all employees of the contractor who will provide services 
 of the project will be covered by workers’ compensation coverage for the duration of the project, that 
 the coverage will be based on proper reporting of classification codes and payroll amounts, and that all 
 coverage agreements will be filed with the appropriate insurance carrier or, in the case of a self-insured, 
 with the commission’s Division of Self-Insurance Regulation.  Providing false or misleading information 
 may subject the contractor to administrative penalties, criminal penalties, civil penalties, or other civil 
 actions. 

 
11.11  The Contractor’s failure to comply with any of these provisions is a breach of contract by the Contractor 

 which entitles the governmental entity to declare the contract void if the Contractor does not remedy 
 the breach within ten (10) days after receipt of notice of breach from the governmental entity. 
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BIDDER:  INSERT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (COI) BEHIND THIS PAGE. 
 

Note: For bid purposes, a general COI will suffice.  However, a COI that includes the notation that 
“Jefferson County as an additional insured” will be required from Awarded Bidder(s) prior to the 
issuance of a Purchase Order.   
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BIDDER INFORMATION FORM 

 
Instructions: Complete the form below. Please provide legible, accurate, and complete contact information.  
PLEASE PRINT. 
 
 
Bid Number & Name:  IFB 22-041/MR Re-Bid Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood 
Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County 
 
Bidder’s Company/Business Name: _______________________________________________ 
 
Bidder’s TAX ID Number: ________________________________________________________ 
 
If Applicable:      HUB Vendor No. __________________  DBE Vendor No. _________________ 
 
 
Contact Person: ________________________________   Title: _________________________ 
 
Phone Number (with area code): _________________________________________________ 
 
Alternate Phone Number if available (with area code):________________________________ 
 
Fax Number (with area code):____________________________________________________   
 
Email Address: ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mailing Address (Please provide a physical address for bid bond return, if applicable): 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Address 
__________________________________________________ 
City, State, Zip Code 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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SECTION 4: MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS 

 
The following requirements and specifications supersede General Bid Requirements where applicable.                 
Any questions relating to bid submission or bid item specifications requirements should be directed to Mistey 
Reeves, Assistant Purchasing Agent at 409-835-8593 or via email at:  mreeves@co.jefferson.tx.us. Please 
reference Bid Number: IFB 22-041/MR. 
 
SCOPE OF PROJECT:  

The intent of this invitation to bid and resulting contract is to obtain the services of qualified security 
firms/vendors to provide fire sprinkler, fire pump, kitchen hood suppression and halon 1301 
suppression system inspections at various County locations for an annual term contract.  Bidders 
may bid on any or all lots. 
Annual Testing Service  

 The Contractor shall make one regularly scheduled testing service call at twelve month 
intervals.   All testing and inspections shall be performed within ninety (90) days after 
contract award.  One copy of the annual inspection report shall be left at each site. 

 The following services shall be performed: 

 Clean, adjust, and test all control equipment  

 Inspect and test outlying field equipment 

 Inspect and test to assure proper function of each device 
 The regularly scheduled testing shall be established at a time mutually convenient to the 

County and Contractor.  The Contractor shall give at least five days’ notice.  Some sites 
may require work to be performed on weekends or evening hours. 

 The Contractor shall inform the County of any deficiencies to the system within 24 hours 
after test. 

 The County shall provide a list of "Points of Contacts" for each destination to be tested. 
 Within 120 days after contract award, the Contractor shall provide a list of all systems, 

types of equipment, installers, programmers, codes, numbers, zones and devices for each 
location including manufacturer, make and model number. 

 Any material used under this section will be billed to the County at cost.  The Contractor 
shall submit a copy of the invoice for the parts when submitting bill. 

 The Contractor shall train County employees in the operation, maintenance and 
overview of entire systems.  This class shall be held at a site chosen by the County 
during normal business hours.  The class shall be a minimum of six hours.  The 
class shall be conducted by a qualified instructor knowledgeable in fire/burglar 
alarm repairs and maintenance.  The Contractor shall submit a syllabus of said 
class, for approval, to the Purchasing Agent at least two weeks prior to class.  
Training certificates shall be provided to those attending all six hours of training. 

 The Contractor shall load test all batteries annually and replace as necessary and report 
all such replacements noting locations and reason for replacement.  Contractor shall bill 
County for replacement batteries. 
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 The Contractor shall comply with all current local, state, federal code and regulations 
concerning the testing and maintenance of fire alarm systems. 

Systems 

Cooking Vent Hood Fire Suppression Systems:  Semi-annually inspect and tag system. 
Fire Pump Systems: 

Fire Pumps:  Annually inspect and conduct flow test of all fire pumps.  Test as required. 
Water Storage Tanks:  Frequency and test method varies with type of tank. 
Standpipe Systems: 

Standpipe Fire Hoses:  Semi-annually re-rack and replace gaskets.  Every third year after 
installation, conduct pressure test (test pressure dependent on type of hose). 
Fire Department Standpipe and Sprinkler Connections:  Five (5) year inspection and flow 
test of all fire department connections, piping and check all valve assemblies. 

Wet System:  Inspect and flow test at required volume of water at design pressure for 
each zone of the system. 
Dry System:  Conduct hydrostatic test at 200 psi for two (2) hours or 50 psi over 
maximum working pressure on dry pipe standpipe systems and dry portions of wet pipe 
system. 

Scheduling 

Within thirty (30) days of award, the Contractor shall provide a proposed inspection schedule 
for all locations for approval by the designated representative of the Maintenance 
Department.  Hours of service are from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday.  All 
services and inspections shall be coordinated with the designated Jefferson County 
representative forty-eight (48) hours prior to arrival.  A Jefferson County designated 
representative must sign all inspection and service reports after completion of work.  All 
locations require an escort, which shall be designated by the Maintenance Department. 

Inspection Reporting 

Inspection reporting shall specifically identify each device inspected/tested, including type, 
building floor and location, zone, and rating (if applicable).  Within ten (10) working days of 
the inspection, the Contractor shall provide a line item written proposal estimating the cost 
(labor and materials) to correct deficiencies noted in the report.  Within one hundred twenty 
(120) days after contract award, the Contractor shall provide a list of all systems, types of 
equipment, installers, programmers, codes, numbers, zones, and devices for each location, 
including manufacturer, make, and model number. 
 

Contractor Qualifications 

The Contractor shall be fully licensed and accredited for the work performed as well as for 
Uniform Code (UC) standards 1971, 300 and 864 and be SCR (Sprinkler Certificate of 
Registration) licensed with the State Fire Marshall’s Office.  Copies of all applicable licenses 
and certificates should be provided with the bid.  Forfeiture of any said license or certification 
during the term of this contract can be cause for immediate cancellation of contract.  Proof 
of insurance shall be submitted with bid as required in Attachment E, Minimum Insurance 
Requirement. 

Maintenance/Repair Service 
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 The contractor shall provide all materials and labor necessary to perform renovations, 
repairs, installation, or alteration of fire alarm systems to maintain the systems in good 
repair at all times as required by code.  Contractor shall be prepared to work on all fire 
alarm systems at all County Owned and leased facilities.  If the contractor requires a third 
party provider to complete the maintenance/repair, the hourly rates shall not exceed the 
fixed hourly rates provided by the contractor and billed through the contractor. 

 The contractor shall respond to calls placed for emergency service within one (1) hour 
from receipt of notification from the County, unless otherwise instructed by the General 
Maintenance Manager or his authorized representative(s).  The County will determine what 
constitutes an emergency (i.e., inability to reset an alarm at a critical care facility such as 
a detention center).  THE REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY REPAIRS 
MEANS THAT THE CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE A 24-HOUR POINT OF CONTACT 
(NAME AND PHONE NUMBER) AND THE CAPABILITY TO RESPOND TO THE SITE 
WITHIN ONE HOUR AFTER CONTACT IS MADE (AS STATED ABOVE). 

 The County shall provide a list of "Point of Contacts" for each destination to be serviced.  
All maintenance shall be scheduled through the Maintenance Superintendent, Greg Keller 
(835-8511) or his authorized representative(s). 

 All work shall be scheduled at the convenience of the County as not to interfere with the 
County's conduct of business.  An hourly rate for maintenance/repair service call shall be 
quoted.  In the event the contractor is required to perform work other than Monday through 
Friday from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., and emergency calls, contractor shall charge no more 
than 1½ times the fixed hourly rate for the individual performing the service.  This rate shall 
only be charged with prior authorization from the General Maintenance Supervisor or his 
authorized representative(s) acting within their authority for the County. 

 Man hours paid under this contract shall be only for productive hours at the job site.  Time 
spent for transportation of workers, material acquisition, handling and delivery, or for 
movement of contractor owned or rental equipment is not chargeable directly but is 
overhead and the cost shall be included in the hourly rate.  The County shall accept no 
bid with a minimum charge stipulation. 

 The contractor shall comply with all current Jefferson County Code and Regulations 
concerning the testing and maintenance of fire alarm systems. 

 In the event the contractor is unable to repair any alarm panel within a reasonable amount 
of time, the County may contact another firm to repair the problem and charge full increase 
in cost to the contractor. 

Estimates 

 Contractor shall provide written “Not to Exceed” estimates on all non-emergency projects 
over $500.00.  This estimate shall include the estimated number of hours, hourly rate, 
number and type of employees required, estimated material cost and completion date.  
Contractor shall respond to requests for estimates within two (2) days and provide written 
estimates within five (5) days of the original request. 

 It shall be the contractor's responsibility to ensure they have all information to prepare 
accurate estimates. 

 Non-emergency work shall only be performed with the authorization of the County General 
Maintenance Manager or his authorized representative(s).  Upon authorization actual work 
shall not exceed the contractor's estimate unless special arrangements have been made 
prior to completion of the work. 
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 Materials shall be billed to the County at Contractor cost.  Contractor shall supply upon 
invoicing their suppliers bill of materials. 

 Unreasonable estimates shall be deemed cause to terminate this contract. 
Locations/Equipment 

The following is a list of locations where monitoring and maintenance services shall be required.  
Actual equipment verification shall be the responsibility of the bidder. 

 
Courthouse (Old Building)                  Courthouse (New Building)                   Annex I               
1149 Pearl Street                               1085 Pearl Street                                  1225 Pearl Street 
Beaumont TX  77701                         Beaumont TX  77701                            Beaumont TX  77701 
Attn:  Greg Keller                               Attn:  Greg Keller                                   Attn:  Greg Keller 
(409)835-8511                                   (409)835-8511                                       (409)835-8511 
 
 
Annex II                                              Sheriff’s Department                             Correctional Facility 
1295 Pearl Street                               1001 Pearl Street                                  5030 Highway 69 South 
Beaumont TX  77701                         Beaumont TX  77701                            Beaumont TX  77705 
Attn:  Greg Keller                               Attn:  Greg Keller                                   Attn:  Capt. Kenneth Harrell 
(409)835-8511                                   (409)835-8511                                       (409)726-2500 
 
 
Juvenile Probation                             Jack Brooks Regional Airport                 Subcourthouse 
5326 Highway 69 South                     5000 Jerry Ware Dr., Ste. 100               709 Lakeshore Drive 
Beaumont TX  77705                         Beaumont TX  77705                             Port Arthur TX  77640 
Attn:  Chief Ed Cockrell                      Attn:  Alex Rupp                                     Attn:  Kenneth Shepard 
(409)722-7474                                   (409)719-4900                                        (409)983-8307 
 
 
Road & Bridge, Precinct 2 
7759 Viterbo Road 
Beaumont TX  77705 
Attn:  Mike Trahan 
(409)727-2173 
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OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE FORM 
OFFER TO CONTRACT 

 
To Jefferson County: 

We hereby offer and agree to furnish the materials or service in compliance with all terms, conditions, 
specifications, and amendments in the Invitation for Bid and any written exceptions in the offer.                                    

We understand that the items in this Invitation for Bid, including, but not limited to, all required certificates are 
fully incorporated herein as a material and necessary part of the contract. 

The undersigned hereby states, under penalty of perjury, that all information provided is true, accurate, and 
complete, and states that he/she has the authority to submit this bid, which will result in a binding contract if 
accepted by Jefferson County. 

We acknowledge receipt of the following amendment(s):  ______, ______, ______, ______. 

I certify, under penalty of perjury, that I have the legal authorization to bind the firm hereunder: 

 
  For clarification of this offer, contact: 

Company Name   
   
   
Address  Name & Title  
   
   
City                             State                Zip  Phone                                      Fax 
   
   
Signature of Person Authorized to Sign  E-mail 
   
   
Printed Name   
   
   
Title   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER 

 
The Offer is hereby accepted for the following items: Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood 
Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County.  Contract Term: One (1) year from date 
of award with an option to renew for four (4) additional years. 
 
The Contractor is now bound to sell the materials or services listed by the attached contract and based upon the 
Invitation for Bid, including all terms, conditions, specifications, amendments, etc., and the Contractor’s Offer as 
accepted by Jefferson County. 
 
This contract shall henceforth be referred to as Contract No. IFB 22-041/MR, Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire 
Pump, Kitchen Hood Suppression and Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County.  The Contractor 
has not been authorized to commence any billable work or to provide any material or service under this contract until 
Contractor receives a purchase order and/or a notice to proceed from the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent. 
 

COUNTERSIGNED:   

   
   
   
Jeff R. Branick 

Jefferson County Judge 
 Date 

   
ATTEST:    
   
   
Laurie Leister 

Jefferson County Clerk 
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BID FORM 

 

 

Instructions:  Bidder should complete the Unit Price below. 
The Total Price will be calculated by Jefferson County upon award. 
 

Item Unit Description Unit Price 

1 Semi 
Annually 

Sprinkler Systems (Wet Pipe System Inspection) $ 

2 Semi 
Annually 

Sprinkler Systems (Dry Pipe System Inspection) $ 

3 Semi 
Annually 

Cooking Vent Hood Fire Suppression Systems $ 

4 Semi 
Annually 

Halon 1301 System $ 

5 Annually Fire Pump Systems (Fire Pump Flow Test to be 
performed after hours or weekends only) 

$ 

6 Semi 
Annually 

Standpipe Systems $ 

 
                                                                               Total                $_____________ 
 
Sprinkler Certificate of Registration (SCR) attached? ................................ Yes      No  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF BID ADDENDA (IF APPLICABLE): 
 

Addendum 1   Date Received   
 

Addendum 2   Date Received   
 

Addendum 3   Date Received   
 

BIDDER: INCLUDE FULL, SIGNED, & ATTESTED COPY OF EACH 
ADDENDUM ISSUED WITH BID SUBMISSION. 
 

 
REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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VENDOR REFERENCES FORM 
 

Bidder: Please list at least three (3) companies or governmental 
agencies (preferably a municipality) where the same or similar 
products and/or services as contained in this specification package 
were recently provided. 
 

REFERENCE ONE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:      Contract Period:  
 

Scope of Work:  
  

REFERENCE TWO 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:  Contract Period:  
 

Scope of Work:  

REFERENCE THREE 

Government/Company Name:  

Address:  

Contact Person and Title:  

Phone:  Fax:  

Email Address:  Contract Period:  
 

Scope of Work:  

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

 

As permitted under Article 4413 (32c) V.A.C.S., other governmental entities may wish to participate under the same 
terms and conditions contained in this contract (i.e., piggyback). In the event any other entity participates, all purchase 
orders will be issued directly from and shipped directly to the entity requiring supplies/services. Jefferson County shall 
not be held responsible for any orders placed, deliveries made or payment for supplies/services ordered by another 
entity. Each entity reserves the right to determine their participation in this contract.  
 
Would Bidder be willing to allow other governmental entities to piggyback off this contract, if awarded, under the 
same terms and conditions? .......................................................................................... Yes      No  
 
This bid shall remain in effect for ninety (90) days from bid opening and shall be exclusive of federal excise and state 
and local sales tax (exempt). 
 
The undersigned agrees, if this bid is accepted, to furnish any and all items upon which prices are offered, at the price 
and upon the terms and conditions contained in the Invitation for Bid, Conditions of Bidding, Terms of Contract, and 
Specifications and all other items made a part of the accepted contract. 
 
The undersigned affirms that they are duly authorized to execute the contract, that this company, corporation, firm, 
partnership or individual has not prepared this bid in collusion with any other Bidder, and that the contents of this 
bid as to prices, terms or conditions of said bid have not been communicated by the undersigned nor by any employee 
or agent to any other Bidder or to any other person(s) engaged in this type of business prior to the official opening of 
this bid. And further, that neither the Bidder nor their employees nor agents have been for the past six (6) months 
directly nor indirectly concerned in any pool or agreement or combination to control the price of goods or services 
on, nor to influence any person to bid or not to bid thereon. 
 

   
Bidder (Entity Name)  Signature 
 
 

  

Street & Mailing Address  Print Name 
 
 

  

City, State & Zip  Date Signed 
 
 

  

Telephone Number  Fax Number 
 
 

  

E-mail Address   
 

  

 
 
 
 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING 

 
Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements 
 
The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 
 
1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person 
for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or 
employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal 
contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative 
agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, 
loan, or cooperative agreement. 
 
2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or 
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of 
Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or 
cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report 
Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions. 
 
3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all 
subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative 
agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. 
 
This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made 
or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed 
by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil 
penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 
 
The Contractor, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, 
if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38, Administrative 
Remedies for False Claims and Statements, apply to this certification and disclosure, if any. 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Signature of Contractor’s Authorized Official 
 
______________________________________________________ 
Name and Title of Contractor’s Authorized Official (Please Print)      
 
____________________________________ 
Date 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUIRED FORM   
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICER 
CONFLICTS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT – OFFICE USE ONLY 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

THIS FORM IS FOR 
OFFICE USE ONLY 
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GOOD FAITH EFFORT (GFE) DETERMINATION CHECKLIST 

 
Bidder intends to utilize subcontractors/subconsultants in the fulfillment of this contract (if awarded).                                                                                                                        

 Yes    No 
 
Instructions:  In order to determine if a “Good Faith Effort” was made in soliciting HUBs for 
subcontracting opportunities, the following checklist and supporting documentation shall be 
completed by the Prime Contractor/Consultant, and returned with the Prime Contractor/ Consultant’s 
bid.  This list contains the minimum efforts that should be put forth by the Prime Contractor/Consultant 
when attempting to achieve or exceed the goals of HUB Subcontractor participation.  The Prime 
Contractor/Consultant may extend his/her efforts in soliciting HUB Subcontractor participation beyond 
what is listed below. 
 

  Did the Prime Contractor/Consultant . . .? 
 

 Yes  No 1. To the extent practical, and consistent with standard and prudent industry 
standards, divide the contract work into the smallest feasible portions, to allow 
for maximum HUB Subcontractor participation? 

 

 Yes  No 2. Notify in writing a reasonable number of HUBs, allowing sufficient time for 
effective participation of the planned work to be subcontracted? 

 

 Yes  No 3. Provide HUBs that were genuinely interested in bidding on a subcontractor, 
adequate information regarding the project (i.e., plans, specifications, scope of 
work, bonding and insurance requirements, and a point of contract within the 
Prime Contractor/Consultant’s organization)? 

 

 Yes  No 4. Negotiate in good faith with interested HUBs, and not reject bids from HUBs 
that qualify as lowest and responsive Bidders? 

 

 Yes  No 5. Document reasons HUBs were rejected?  Was a written rejection notice, 
including the reason for rejection, provided to the rejected HUBs? 

 

 Yes  No 6. If Prime Contractor/Consultant has zero (0) HUB participation, please explain 
the reasons why. 

 

If “No” was selected, please explain and include any pertinent documentation with your bid. 
If necessary, please use a separate sheet to answer the above questions. 

 
   

Printed Name of Authorized Representative  Signature 
 
 
 

  

Title  Date 
 

 
 

 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) TO SUBCONTRACT WITH 
HISTORICALLY UNDERUTILIZED BUSINESS (HUB) 

   

Bidder intends to utilize subcontractors/subconsultants in the fulfillment of this contract (if awarded).                                                                                                                        
 Yes    No 

 

Instructions for Prime Contractor/Consultant:  Bidder shall submit this form with the bid; however, the information below 
may be submitted after contract award, but prior to beginning performance on the contract.  Please submit one form for 
each HUB Subcontractor/Subconsultant with proper signatures, per the terms and conditions of your contract. 

 

 

 
Contractor Name: 

 
_____________________________________________________________ 

 
HUB:   Yes    No 
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Project Title & No.:  

 
Prime Contract Amount: $ 

 

 

HUB Subcontractor Name:  
 

HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  
 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 
     

Printed Name of Contractor Representative  Signature of Representative  Date 
 

     
Printed Name of HUB  Signature of Representative  Date 

 

Note:  Nothing on this Notice of Intent Form is intended to confer any rights, expressed or implied, to any third parties. 
Pre-Approval for Subcontractor Substitutions must be obtained from the Jefferson County Purchasing Agent’s 
Representative.  The “HUB Subcontractor/Subconsultant Change Form” must be completed and faxed to 409-835-8456. 

 

   
REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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HISTORICALLY UNDERUTILIZED BUSINESS (HUB) 
SUCONTRACTING PARTICIPATION DECLARATION FORM 

PAGE 1 OF 4 
 

Bidder intends to utilize subcontractors/subconsultants in the fulfillment of this contract (if awarded).                                                                                                                        
 Yes    No 

 
Prime Contractor:  HUB:   Yes    No 

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Project Title & No.:  IFB/RFP No.:  

 
Total Contract: $ Total HUB Subcontract(s): $ 

 
Construction HUB Goals:  12.8% MBE:: % 12.6% WBE: % 

 
Sub-goals:  1.7 African-American, 9.7% Hispanic, 0.7% Native American, 0.8% Asian American. 

Use these goals as a guide to diversify. 
 

 

FOR HUB OFFICE USE ONLY: 
 

Verification date HUB Program Office reviewed and verified HUB Sub information Date:  Initials:  
 

 

PART I.  HUB SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE 
 

HUB Subcontractor Name:  
 

HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  
 
Certifying Agency:  Texas Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Texas Unified Certification Prog. 
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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HISTORICALLY UNDERUTILIZED BUSINESS (HUB) 
SUBCONTRACTING PARTICIPATION DECLARATION FORM 

PAGE 2 OF 4 
 

HUB Subcontractor Disclosure 
 

PART I:  Continuation Sheet (Duplicate as Needed) 
 

HUB Subcontractor Name:  
 

HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  
 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 
HUB Subcontractor Name:  

 
HUB Status (Gender & Ethnicity):  

 
Certifying Agency:  Tx. Bldg & Procurement Comm.      Jefferson County      Tx Unified Certification Prog. 
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 
 

 

 

All HUB Subcontractor Participation may be verified with the 
HUB Subcontractor(s) listed on Part I. 

 

  
REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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HISTORICALLY UNDERUTILIZED BUSINESS (HUB) 
SUCONTRACTING PARTICIPATION DECLARATION FORM 

PAGE 3 OF 4 
 

PART II:  STATEMENT OF NON-COMPLIANCE FOR NOT MEETING HUB SUBCONTRACTING GOALS 
Please complete Good Faith Effort (GFE) Checklist and attach any supporting documentation. 
 

Our firm was unable to meet the HUB goals for this project for the following reasons: 
 

 All subcontractors to be utilized are “Non-HUBs.”  (Complete Part III) 
 HUBs were solicited but did not respond. 
 HUBs solicited were not competitive. 
 HUBs were unavailable for the following trade(s):  
 Other:  

 

Was the Jefferson County HUB Office contacted for assistance in locating HUBs?  Yes  No 
 

 

PART III:  DISCLOSURE OF OTHER “NON-HUB” SUBCONTRACTS 
 

The Bidder shall use this area to provide a listing of all “Non-HUB” Subcontractors, including suppliers, that will perform 
under this project.  A list of those “Non-HUB” Subcontractors the Bidder selects, after bid submission, shall be provided to 
the Purchasing Office not later than five (5) calendar days after being notified that Bidder is the apparent low Bidder.  A list 
of those “Non-HUB” Subcontractors that are selected after contract award must be provided immediately after their 
selection. 
 

Subcontractor Name:  
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 

Contact person:  Title:  
 

Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  
 

Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 
 

Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  
 

 

 

Subcontractor Name:  
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 

Contact person:  Title:  
 

Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  
 

Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 
 

Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  
 

 

  
REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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HISTORICALLY UNDERUTILIZED BUSINESS (HUB) 
SUBCONTRACTING PARTICIPATION DECLARATION FORM 

PAGE 4 OF 4 
 

Subcontractor Name:  
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 

 
 

 

Subcontractor Name:  
 

Address:  
                  Street                                                       City                               State                     Zip 

 
Contact person:  Title:  

 
Phone (with area code):  Fax (with area code):  

 
Proposed Subcontract Amount: $ Percentage of Prime Contract: % 

 
Description of Subcontract Work to be Performed:  

 

 
 

 

I hereby certify that I have read the HUB Program Instructions and Information, truthfully completed all applicable parts of 
this form, and attached any necessary support documentation as required.  I fully understand that intentionally falsifying 
information on this document may result in my not receiving a contract award or termination of any resulting contract. 
 

Name (print or type):  

Title:  

Signature:  

Date:  

E-mail address:  
 

Contact person that will be in charge of invoicing for this project: 
 

Name (print or type):  

Title:  

Date:  

E-mail address:  
 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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RESIDENCE CERTIFICATION/TAX FORM 

 
Pursuant to Texas Government Code §2252.001 et seq., as amended, Jefferson County requests Resident 
Certification.  §2252.001 et seq. of the Government Code provides some restrictions on the awarding of 
governmental contracts; pertinent provisions of §2252.001 are stated below: 
 

(3) “Non-resident Bidder” refers to a person who is not a resident. 
 

(4) “Resident Bidder” refers to a person whose principal place of business is in this state, including a 
contractor whose ultimate parent company or majority owner has its principal place of business in 
this state. 

 

 I certify that ________________________ [company name] is a Resident Bidder of Texas as defined in 
Government Code §2252.001. 

 

 I certify that ________________________ [company name] is a Nonresident Bidder as defined in 
Government Code §2252.001 and our principal place of business is _________ ____________________ 
(city and state). 

 
 

Taxpayer Identification Number (T.I.N.):  

Company Name submitting bid/proposal:  

Mailing address:  

If you are an individual, list the names and addresses of any partnership of which you are a general partner: 

 

 

 
Property:  List all taxable property owned by you or above partnerships in Jefferson County. 
 

Jefferson County Tax Acct. No.* Property address or location** 

  

  

  

* This is the property amount identification number assigned by the Jefferson County Appraisal District. 
** For real property, specify the property address or legal description.  For business property, specify the 

address where the property is located.  For example, office equipment will normally be at your office, but 
inventory may be stored as a warehouse or other location. 

 

 
 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 

138



IFB 22-041/MR Re-Bid Term Contract for Fire Sprinkler, Fire Pump, Kitchen Hood Suppression                                                  PAGE 56 OF 58 
And Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Inspection for Jefferson County 
 
 

 

 

HOUSE BILL 89 VERIFICATION 

 
I, ____________________________, the undersigned representative of (company or business 
name)______________________________________________________________________ (heretofore 
referred to as company) being an adult over the age of eighteen (18) years of age, after being duly sworn by the 
undersigned notary, do hereby depose and verify under oath that the company named above, under the 
provisions of Subtitle F, Title 10, Government Code Chapter 2270: 
 
1.  Does not boycott Israel currently; and 
 

2.  Will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. 
 
Pursuant to Section 2270.002, Texas Government Code: 
 

1.  “Boycott Israel” means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or otherwise taking any 
action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit commercial relations specifically with Israel, 
or with a person or entity doing business in Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an 
action made ordinary business purposes; and 
 
2.  “Company” means a for-profit sole proprietorship, organization, association, corporation, partnership, joint 
venture, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, or an limited liability company, including a wholly 
owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of those entities or business 
association that exist to make a profit. 
 
 
____________________________________________________________ 
Signature of Company Representative 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Date 
 

 

 

On this ______ day of _____________, 20____, personally appeared  
 
__________________________________________, the above-named person, who after by me being 
duly sworn, did swear and confirm that the above is true and correct. 
 
 
Notary Seal                      ______________________________________________ 
                                               Notary Signature 
 
    _______________________________________________ 
    Date 

  
REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form and 
include with bid submission. 
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SENATE BILL 252 CERTIFICATION 
 
On this day, I, Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent for Jefferson County, Texas, pursuant to Texas Government Code, 
Chapter 2252, Section 2252.152 and Section 2252.153, certify that I did review the website of the Comptroller of the 
State of Texas concerning the listing of companies that is identified under Section 806.051, Section 807.051, or Section 
2253.253 and I have ascertained that the below named company is not contained on said listing of companies which 
do business with Iran, Sudan, or any Foreign Terrorist Organization. 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Company Name 
 
___________________________________________ 
IFB/RFP/RFQ number 
 
 
 
Certification check performed by: 
 
___________________________________________ 
Purchasing Representative 
 
___________________________________________ 
Date 
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BID AFFIDAVIT 

 

 
The undersigned certifies that the bid prices contained in this bid have been carefully reviewed and are 
submitted as correct and final.  Bidder further certifies and agrees to furnish any and/or all commodities upon 
which prices are extended at the price offered, and upon the conditions contained in the specifications and the 
Notice to Bidders. 
 
STATE OF______________________                    COUNTY OF_________________________ 
 
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of ____________, 
 
on this day personally appeared ______________________________________________, who 
                                                                                   (name) 
after being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: 
 
“I, ___________________________________________ am a duly authorized officer of/agent  
                      (name) 
for _____________________________________ and have been duly authorized to execute the  
                              (name of firm) 
foregoing on behalf of the said___________________________________________________. 
                                                               (name of firm) 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing bid has not been prepared in collusion with any other Bidder or other person 
or persons engaged in the same line of business prior to the official opening of this bid.        Further, I certify that 
the Bidder is not now, nor has been for the past six (6) months, directly or indirectly concerned in any pool or 
agreement or combination, to control the price of services/commodities bid on, or to influence any person or 
persons to bid or not to bid thereon.” 
 
Name and address of Bidder:___________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Fax: __________________________________        Telephone#_________________________ 

by: _____________________________________       Title:_____________________________ 
          (print name) 
 
Signature:_______________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the above-named 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ on 
 
this the ________ day of_____________________________________, 20___. 
 
                                                                       _____________________________ 
                                                                                    Notary Public in and for 
                                                                                    the State of ____________ 

 

REQUIRED FORM 
Bidder: Please complete this form 
and include with bid submission. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   1
07-05-2022

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS 58.50     496681
CHAPMAN VENDING 211.17     496704

269.67**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 13,664.42     496562
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC. 3,208.57     496577
M&D SUPPLY 17.86     496588
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS 133.29     496598
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC 135.00     496606
ASCO                                                  688.64     496671
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC 28.10     496718

17,875.88**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET 122.21     496576
ENTERGY 98.30     496582
M&D SUPPLY 87.95     496588
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 213.12     496590
RITTER @ HOME 14.98     496596
CY-FAIR TIRE 171.81     496696
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 142.25     496715
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC 162.00     496718

1,012.62**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

FARM & HOME SUPPLY 59.63     496579
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC 42.50     496587
AT&T                                                   77.08     496602
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF 42.00     496684
GULF COAST 4,349.16     496699
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC 297.40     496718

4,867.77**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 7,942.19     496562
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT. 21.56     496572
ENTERGY                                             1,392.49     496582
M&D SUPPLY 1.26     496588
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC. 327.06     496597
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .46     496627
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC 3,858.30     496644
NATALIE ROBERTS 116.00     496647
ON TIME TIRE 110.00     496665
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC 262.86     496718

14,032.18**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.16     496627
FUNCTION 4 LLC 195.50     496685

196.66**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               328.62     496582
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC 1,406.55     496587

1,735.17**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 580.71     496627
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 459.03     496717

1,039.74*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .46     496627
.46*

AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 5.14     496627
5.14*

COUNTY CLERK
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2 DATE PAGE:   2
07-05-2022

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 272.32     496627
272.32*

COUNTY JUDGE

CAYLA CALAMIA 2,600.00     496570
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR. 500.00     496575
LINDA F PATTERSON 450.00     496591
ANITA F. PROVO 500.00     496594
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 462.93     496611
CHARLES ROJAS 500.00     496612
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 8.90     496627
MOORE LANDREY LLP 500.00     496656
KENT W JOHNS 500.00     496659
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC 500.00     496661
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN 500.00     496675
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC 500.00     496676
BRADLEY LAW FIRM 500.00     496702
LAW FIRM OF NANCY HART HOFFMAN 500.00     496706
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 84.52     496717

8,606.35*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 3.70     496627
3.70*

COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 72.52     496627
72.52*

PRINTING DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION 4 LLC 914.30     496685
914.30*

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 56.86     496627
56.86*

GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 65.00     496585
ADVANCED STAFFING 97.50     496607
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL 1,833.43     496638
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 646.41     496710

2,642.34*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 14,105.25     496611
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 27.98     496717

14,133.23*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 193.33     496627
193.33*

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 455.76     496585
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 239.08     496627
MICHELLE R BRISTER 110.56     496642
FUNCTION 4 LLC 1,999.00     496685
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 438.58     496717

3,242.98*
DISTRICT CLERK

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE 581.51     496566
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC. 5,487.95     496611
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 334.61     496627
TEXAS DISTRICT COURT ALLIANCE 50.00     496643
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 99.99     496717

4,421.84*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

RENE MULHOLLAND 1,416.20     496605
KEVIN S. LAINE 410.00     496609
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 24.31     496627

1,850.51*
60TH DISTRICT COURT
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07-05-2022

NAME AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .53     496627
.53*

252ND DISTRICT COURT

KEVIN S. LAINE 410.00     496609
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 3.16     496627
JUDGE RAQUEL WEST 117.01     496631
LAURIE PEROZZO 800.00     496652
ALEX BILL III 900.00     496658
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A. 1,600.00     496668
STEVEN GREENE 605.01     496674
MATUSKA LAW FIRM 11,397.50     496677

15,832.68*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR. 385.00     496595
REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP 220.00     496650
JASON ROBERT NICKS 165.00     496654
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN 440.00     496675

1,210.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

TRACEY D. BURK 1,251.90     496569
ANITA F. PROVO 650.00     496594
GLEN M. CROCKER 500.00     496629
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ 150.00     496639
BRITTANIE HOLMES 150.00     496667
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN 450.00     496675
MATUSKA LAW FIRM 150.00     496677

3,301.90*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT 163.00     496585
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 19.84     496627

182.84*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 32.48     496627
32.48*

JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING 24.95     496586
24.95*

JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 35.67     496627
35.67*

JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC. 174.00     496593
AT&T                                                   34.07     496602

208.07*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1.45     496627
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT 86.37     496628

87.82*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

JACK LAWRENCE 300.00     496563
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 6.98     496627
THE WALKER LAW FIRM 250.00     496705

556.98*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

A. MARK FAGGARD 250.00     496578
BRANDI SEWELL 204.76     496608
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 11.99     496627
LANGSTON ADAMS 300.00     496632
MATUSKA LAW FIRM 250.00     496677
JARED GILTHORPE 750.00     496678
THE WALKER LAW FIRM 250.00     496705

2,016.75*
COURT MASTER
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

KENT W JOHNS                                          500.00     496659
BUDDIE J HAHN                                       3,134.90     496700
                                                                         3,634.90*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  41.50     496601
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.92     496627
KARA HAWTHORN                                         380.00     496660
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           130.76     496717
                                                                           559.18*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               350.00     496571
AT&T                                                  284.76     496602
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            202.52     496611
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,079.28     496627
ATLAS INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY INC                         2,369.63     496695
                                                                         4,286.19*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     305.54     496580
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     496624
CERILLIANT                                            280.00     496633
CLAN LAB INVESTIGATING CHEMISTS                     1,800.00     496634
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    95.49     496636
LIPOMED                                                48.80     496655
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       304.20     496692
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           388.98     496717
                                                                         3,261.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              156.34     496567
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  848.00     496585
M&D SUPPLY                                             76.83     496588
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        220.00     496589
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  227.15     496598
AT&T                                                1,024.63     496602
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             225.64     496630
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                 1,047.43     496651
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,474.04     496653
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             765.20     496664
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 3,398.19     496670
GALLS LLC                                             482.75     496680
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     151.00     496686
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                  146.30     496691
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         81,487.42     496698
                                                                        91,730.92*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.20     496627
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       163.80     496679
                                                                           172.00*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            619.00     496584
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 232.88     496597
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            339.34     496611
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    87.86     496636
FLOWERS BAKING COMPANY OF HOUSTON                      82.46     496720
                                                                         1,361.54*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          177.17     496627
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           105.60     496717
                                                                           282.77*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CHRISTOPHER BATES                                      60.00     496669
                                                                            60.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.49     496627
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           115.55     496717
                                                                           126.04*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           112.83     496717
                                                                           112.83*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

M&D SUPPLY                                            100.16     496588
TEXAS AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVICE                       35.00     496646
DAVID OATES                                            82.17     496683
TYLER FITZGERALD                                      273.08     496694
COURTNEY PRIESS                                        32.18     496707
                                                                           522.59*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                6,000.00     496568
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               3,420.00     496625
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           99.41     496627
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  152.60     496673
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           841.98     496717
                                                                        10,513.99*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AT&T                                                   34.07     496602
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    89.11     496636
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  152.60     496673
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES                           30.62     496687
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                166.72     496712
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           553.17     496717
                                                                         1,026.29*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   34.07     496602
                                                                            34.07*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

TDS OPERATING INC                                     130.14     496690
                                                                           130.14*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       125.00     496561
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    2,071.44     496564
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        382.87     496572
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             101.06     496574
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    82.44     496581
ENTERGY                                            47,817.07     496582
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                         92.28     496589
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          50.36     496600
AT&T                                                  239.78     496602
REXEL USA INC                                         574.13     496689
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                174.69     496714
                                                                        51,711.12*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       927.79     496562
AT&T                                                1,458.58     496602
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              20.00     496603
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                               8.49     496630
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     697.91     496635
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                106.78     496711
                                                                         3,219.55*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                           4.59     496596
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         129.46     496600
                                                                           134.05*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    22,736.16     496562
HI-LINE                                               941.35     496583
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 990.00     496592
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              22.00     496614
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496615
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496616
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496617
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496618
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JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496619
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496620
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496621
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496622
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     496623
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      508.49     496640
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            136.05     496649
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             273.59     496662
                                                                        25,675.14*
                                                                       250,656.92**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL                            53,020.00     496573
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  77.78     496597
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                 217.08     496604
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           39.95     496696
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                          75.19     496718
                                                                        53,430.00**
EMPG GRANT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.90     496685
                                                                           122.90**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  326.52     496585
                                                                           326.52**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 107.20     496597
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           77.14     496627
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                   448.50     496636
JCCSC                                                 469.00     496657
BOSWORTH PAPERS                                       883.47     496703
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                166.72     496713
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           795.70     496717
                                                                         2,947.73**
MISDEMEANOR PRE-TRIAL

BOSWORTH PAPERS                                       530.04     496703
                                                                           530.04**
VETERAN'S PRE-TRIAL PROG.

BOSWORTH PAPERS                                       706.65     496703
                                                                           706.65**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            169.67     496611
                                                                           169.67**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         2,907.55     496566
                                                                         2,907.55**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

APPRISS INSIGHTS, LLC                               7,535.92     496708
                                                                         7,535.92**
CJD SHERIFF GRANTS

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             29,935.64     496610
                                                                        29,935.64**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         4,070.57     496566
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                         12,151.92     496611
                                                                        16,222.49**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,039.35     496585
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.25     496627
FORD PARK                                          23,000.00     496637
JESSIE DAVIS                                          167.31     496648
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      93.95     496666
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              143.68     496672
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.10     496685
COTTON CARGO                                          144.00     496697
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                130.63     496709
NANAS POPCORN & MORE                                  214.34     496721
                                                                        25,044.61**
AIRPORT FUND

E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                    9,177.65     496613
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     496627
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    75.00     496682
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               68,103.39     496693
                                                                        77,356.57**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     496641
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               106,403.33     496688
                                                                       120,153.33**
SETEC FUND

HINDS QUALITY FENCE, INC.                          10,590.00     496565
                                                                        10,590.00**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           319.99     496717
                                                                           319.99**
ARPA CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING                   7,758.75     496701
                                                                         7,758.75**
J C ASSISTANCE DISTRICT 4

ENTERGY                                                 9.26     496582
                                                                             9.26**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            485.18     496611
                                                                           485.18**
MARINE DIVISION

SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 146.00     496599
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   641.18     496645
AERO PERFORMANCE                                       38.56     496719
                                                                           825.74**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

MUELLER INC                                           310.35     496663
                                                                           310.35**
                                                                       647,695.78***
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JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS 58.50     496838
58.50**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY 123.62     496758
123.62**

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE 13,311.41     496745
DELL MARKETING L.P. 1,641.90     496755
ENTERGY                                               517.89     496758
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 28.95     496781
TEXAS GAS SERVICE 191.46     496803
WINDSTREAM 48.00     496811
CINTAS CORPORATION 129.35     496839
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO 95.52     496843
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 209.84     496851
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC 33.15     496871

16,207.47**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

DELL MARKETING L.P. 273.65     496755
ENTERGY 17.65     496758
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS 78.32     496774
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 78.11     496781
JASON'S DELI 2,617.70     496789
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 11.85     496794
4IMPRINT, INC. 681.25     496801
J&E WELDING INC 450.00     496825
ASCO                                                1,237.81     496830
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO 13,734.15     496843
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC 90.78     496871

19,271.27**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 14.82     496794
14.82**

PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT. 71.06     496752
ENTERGY                                                10.04     496758
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D. 55.34     496781
CINTAS CORPORATION 414.94     496839
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO 645.97     496843

1,197.35**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK 2,019.51     496743
2,019.51*

TAX OFFICE

PITNEY BOWES, INC. 84.00     496769
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 308.00     496776
AT&T                                                  114.21     496778
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 448.67     496794
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 59.66     496795
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 335.44     496870

1,349.98*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 6.75     496794
6.75*

AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER 34.95     496777
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 2.11     496794
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC 89.73     496870

126.79*
COUNTY CLERK
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          201.70     496794
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          144.47     496795
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          122.83     496797
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           329.85     496870
                                                                           798.85*
COUNTY JUDGE

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 2,126.34     496755
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           113.78     496870
                                                                         2,240.12*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.96     496794
                                                                             8.96*
COUNTY TREASURER

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  666.29     496760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           95.48     496794
                                                                           761.77*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           87.75     496794
                                                                            87.75*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     496760
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     496779
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      39.00     496784
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      267.15     496790
SEPS INC                                            1,690.50     496824
                                                                         4,721.65*
DATA PROCESSING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                20,207.78     496755
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,222.71     496786
JOHN FERRARA                                          498.44     496806
PEERNET INC                                           457.80     496828
SKYHELM LLC                                           915.00     496845
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            61.28     496870
                                                                        23,363.01*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          249.88     496794
                                                                           249.88*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,711.03     496755
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           69.40     496797
AT&T MOBILITY                                       1,879.96     496837
KNOWINK LLC                                           150.00     496849
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           109.99     496870
                                                                         3,920.38*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

RANDI A. KING                                         725.00     496762
PATRICK KNAUTH                                        725.00     496764
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          261.96     496794
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   699.93     496820
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       162.40     496834
QUENTIN PRICE                                         118.17     496841
SCALES BIOLOGICAL LABORATORY INC                      900.00     496853
CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                        1,452.40     496872
                                                                         5,044.86*
DISTRICT CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              15.90     496763
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          373.28     496794
                                                                           389.18*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.56     496794
                                                                             1.56*
58TH DISTRICT COURT
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DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 1,063.17     496755
                                                                         1,063.17*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.38     496794
                                                                             1.38*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     496796
                                                                            80.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.59     496794
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     496821
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  675.00     496823
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     496829
                                                                        18,197.59*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        325.00     496771
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  330.00     496772
GERMER PLLC                                           264.00     496787
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     496794
ANGELA L MORMAN                                       395.00     496815
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    1,720.00     496829
JULLIANA REYES                                      2,244.00     496850
THE PARDUE LAW FIRM, PLLC                           1,870.00     496857
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    473.00     496858
                                                                         7,621.53*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

MARVA PROVO                                           350.00     496770
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     3,425.00     496800
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 350.00     496809
ALLEN PARKER                                          150.00     496821
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      900.00     496833
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    100.00     496858
                                                                         5,275.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.95     496794
                                                                            10.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.99     496794
                                                                            11.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.62     496794
                                                                            22.62*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          477.37     496795
                                                                           477.37*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.75     496794
                                                                             4.75*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     496746
JACK LAWRENCE                                         800.00     496747
DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     496750
JOHN E MACEY ATTORNEY AT LAW PLLC                     500.00     496766
MARVA PROVO                                           500.00     496770
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.76     496794
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      400.00     496833
                                                                         2,708.76*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

MARVA PROVO                                           500.00     496770
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                1,050.00     496772
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.76     496794
                                                                         1,558.76*
COURT MASTER
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.06     496794
BUDDIE J HAHN                                       1,253.96     496855
RICHARD D HUGHES ATTORNEY AT LAW                    1,350.00     496860
                                                                         2,605.02*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.84     496794
                                                                             1.84*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

AT&T                                                   71.00     496778
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          166.02     496794
                                                                           237.02*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  298.09     496748
                                                                           298.09*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                1,789.00     496749
ENTERGY                                            46,776.74     496758
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                1,229.20     496774
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             248.70     496802
TRONEX INTERNATIONAL INC                            3,450.00     496816
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                438.43     496826
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     458.48     496827
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            6,766.87     496831
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,085.99     496832
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   138.00     496840
PRIDE ENTERPRISES                                   1,116.50     496856
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         1,047.36     496870
                                                                        67,545.27*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

WILLIE DAVIS                                           89.51     496744
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          900.00     496757
LARONDA TURNER                                         72.54     496768
CHERYL TARVER                                          46.80     496783
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.49     496794
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       152.10     496810
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       370.31     496836
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       176.67     496846
BRENDA WOOD                                           234.00     496859
TY-JUNEA JONES                                         57.33     496865
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           348.46     496870
                                                                         2,454.21*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                 1,166.56     496756
ENTERGY                                             7,038.47     496758
AT&T                                                  703.19     496778
BEN E KEITH COMPANY                                 3,460.92     496807
VANSCHECA SANDERS-CHEVIS                              800.00     496813
AMERICAN RED CROSS                                    175.00     496835
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                              280.00     496847
VEQUAL ROBERTS                                        800.00     496861
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           156.46     496870
                                                                        14,580.60*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.32     496794
                                                                            30.32*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                 2,973.47     496840
COTTON CARGO                                          120.00     496854
                                                                         3,093.47*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                 4,191.70     496840
                                                                         4,191.70*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.06     496794
                                                                            11.06*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

TYLER FITZGERALD                                      419.46     496852
                                                                           419.46*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         665.35     496788
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               1,040.00     496791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.55     496794
                                                                         1,758.90*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         116.10     496788
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               2,080.00     496792
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          656.29     496795
                                                                         2,852.39*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    95.49     496804
                                                                            95.49*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VECTOR SECURITY                                        35.00     496842
MOBILE MEDICAL VEHICLES, INC                        7,031.75     496869
                                                                         7,066.75*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

M&D SUPPLY                                             33.77     496765
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 812.39     496773
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         788.00     496775
AT&T                                                1,138.66     496778
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                              65.00     496780
WORTH HYDROCHEM OF THE GULF COAST                     290.00     496782
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.65     496794
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            150.37     496805
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,126.64     496808
                                                                         4,417.48*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                   1,065.07     496752
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                              24.80     496754
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   273.65     496755
SOLAR                                                 126.82     496798
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              81.38     496802
CHRISTOPHER ELECTRIC INC                              710.20     496817
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   135.00     496819
VECTOR SECURITY                                     6,419.98     496842
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              109.99     496843
                                                                         8,946.89*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      90.45     496753
ENTERGY                                               518.51     496758
AT&T                                                  707.32     496778
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             48.93     496781
                                                                         1,365.21*
SERVICE CENTER

AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            529.60     496818
                                                                           529.60*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.08     496795
                                                                            39.08*
                                                                       204,664.72**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                           70.63     496759
AT&T                                                   34.07     496778
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   242.50     496819
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                 72.67     496866
                                                                           419.87**
SECURITY FEE FUND

230



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    07-12-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

WAVE SOLUTIONS LLC                                 10,964.00     496868
                                                                        10,964.00**
EMPG GRANT

ROBERT GRIMM                                          565.95     496848
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                122.62     496867
                                                                           688.57**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  276.37     496760
                                                                           276.37**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.35     496794
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          264.67     496795
JCCSC                                                 119.00     496822
                                                                           456.02**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY                                               575.59     496758
                                                                           575.59**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

HHM & ASSOCIATES, INC.                             14,995.00     496862
                                                                        14,995.00**
CJD SHERIFF GRANTS

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                650.93     496785
                                                                           650.93**
TAX OFFICE AUTO DEALER

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 3,183.06     496755
                                                                         3,183.06**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   273.65     496755
                                                                           273.65**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        209.15     496751
AT&T                                                  120.27     496778
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.32     496794
CHAPMAN VENDING                                       142.85     496863
                                                                           477.59**
CETRZ/CTIF GRANT

MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              356.00     496812
                                                                           356.00**
C O SERIES 2019 PROJECTS

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                             11,741.00     496761
                                                                        11,741.00**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     745.86     496753
DISH NETWORK                                          116.70     496814
                                                                           862.56**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               125,381.46     496844
                                                                       125,381.46**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 15,126.00     496722
CLEAT                                                 288.00     496723
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           12,449.99     496724
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     496725
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     496726
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 3,980.00     496727
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       6,473.21     496728
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 536,326.69     496729
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,907,501.02     496730
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                658,376.55     496731
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MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA 62.88     496732
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION 1,852.65     496733
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS 756,435.17     496734
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER 2,951.41     496735
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER - 8,064.28     496736
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 35,231.43     496737
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE 60,247.44     496738
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 277.78     496739
CONSERVE                                              190.03     496740
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC 756.66     496741
TRANSWORLD SYSTEMS INC. 185.37     496742

4,007,166.87**
GLO DISASTER RECOVERY

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC 21,886.76     496864
21,886.76**

MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND 21.40     496753
21.40**

SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

MAVERICK COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 3,308.16     496767
3,308.16**

4,445,222.61***
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BENCKENSTEIN & OXFORD, L.L.P. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

3535 CALDER AVENUE, SUITE 300 
Joshua C. Heinz BEAUMONT, TEXAS 77706 jheinz@benoxford.com 

PHONE: (409) 833-9182 
FAX: (409) 833-8819 

June 28, 2022 

Via Email 

Jefferson Co. Commissioners Court 
c/o Hon. Jeff Branick, County Judge 
Jefferson County Courthouse 
1001 Pearl St. 
Beaumont, Texas 77701 

Re: Jefferson Co. ESD No. 3 – Fiscal Year 2020-21 Audit Report 
B&O File No. 86971.   

Dear Judge Branick and County Commissioners, 

Enclosed please find a copy of Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 3’s 
annual audit report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021, which is being submitted to the 
Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court in accordance with Section 775.082 of the Texas Health 
& Safety Code.   

Sincerely, 

BENCKENSTEIN & OXFORD, L.L.P. 

By: ______________________________ 
     Joshua C. Heinz 

JCH/jcr 
Enclosure 

cc: Via Email 
Mr. Fred Jackson 
Board of Commissioners, JCESD No. 3 
District Administrator, JCESD No. 3 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, FORT WORTH DISTRICT 

P.O. BOX 17300 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102-0300 

June 22, 2022 

Ms. Kathleen Kennedy, Chief Civil Attorney 
Criminal District Attorney 
1149 Pearl Street, 3rd Floor 
Beaumont, Texas 77701 

Dear Ms. Kathleen Kennedy: 

The purpose of this letter is to request your written permission to enter upon your land 
in accordance with the enclosed Right of Entry for Survey and Site Assessment (ROE-S) 
and accompanying maps. Once you have had an opportunity to review the enclosed 
documents, we invite you to call or email the below listed point of contact to review the 
material with you and/or to address any questions you may have. 

You are receiving this letter because the U.S. Government has identified a portion of 
your property that we wish to access for the purpose of conducting environmental 
assessments, property surveys, appraisals and any other such work which may be 
necessary and incidental to the Government's assessment of the property for possible 
acquisition in support of Department of Energy's (DOE) construction of oil infrastructure 
authorized by Congress in the Fiscal Year 2021 appropriation . 

Oil infrastructure, such as metering stations, pipelines, and flow control stations, are 
critical elements to providing oil to the country. The purpose of improving this infrastructure 
is to provide safe and efficient ways to transport oil to its destination. 

The planned assessments outlined in the ROE-S are scheduled to occur intermittently 
over the time period specified in the document. By signing this form , you are granting 
written permission to the U.S. Government, its agents, employees, and contractors to 
conduct the assessment activities described . Those activities may commence immediately 
following execution of the document. 

We hope that you and other landowners in Jefferson County will assist us in our 
strategic efforts to improve our oil infrastructure. Enclosed for your review are two copies 
of the ROE-S form. If you have no further questions, please retain one copy of the ROE-S 
for your records and return one signed copy in the enclosed , pre-addressed and postage 
paid envelope. Upon receipt of your signed copy, the U.S. Government will complete and 
return a fully executed copy for your records. If you are acting in an agent capacity for a 
corporation or organization , please fill in the Certificate for Corporations and Partnerships 
found on page 3. If your property is currently under lease, license or is otherwise occupied , 
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please have the tenant or licensee fill in the right-of-entry portion for tenant information so 
consent from that individual can be obtained as well. 

DOE has collaborated with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USAGE) to obtain 
access to the real estate to support the work effort described above. Therefore, if you have 
any questions you can speak with USAGE Realty Specialist Erin Corby by calling 
817-886-1089 or you can email erin .c.corby@usace.army.mil. 

Enclosures 

CM: 7020 3160 0001 0959 7758 

RM 

CC: 

Mr. Fred L. Jackson 
First Assistant: Staff Attorney 
Jefferson County Courthouse 
P. 0. Box 4025 
Beaumont, Texas 77704 

Hon. Jeff R. Branick, County Judge 
Jefferson County Texas 
P.O. Box 4025 
Beaumont, Texas 77704 

Sincerely, 

Garrett Gohlke 
Chief, Interagency Support Branch 
Real Estate Division 
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LE-2 Project(s) DACW63-9-22-----

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

RIGHT -OF-ENTRY FOR SURVEY AND SITE ASSESSMENT 

The undersigned, hereinafter called the "Owner", hereby grants to the United States of America, 
hereinafter called the "Government", a temporary right-of-entry upon Owner's property 
described below, hereinafter called the "Property." This right-of-entry is granted upon the 
following terms and conditions: 

1. The Government's officers, employees, agents, and contractors shall have the right to 
enter upon the Property for the purpose of conducting environmental assessments and 
property surveys, including the right to temporarily store, move and remove necessary 
equipment and supplies; survey, stake out, appraise, bore and take soil and/or water 
samples, and perform any other such work which may be necessary and incidental to 
the Government's assessment of the Property for Oil Infrastructure Projects in 
Jefferson County. 

2. This right-of-entry is irrevocable for a period of Eighteen (.1ID months from the date of 
this instrument. 

3. The rights granted herein include the right of ingress and egress on other lands of the 
Owner not described below, provided such ingress and egress is necessary to access 
the Property and is not otherwise conveniently available to the Government. 

4. All tools, equipment, and other property taken upon or placed upon the land by the 
Government shall remain the property of the Government and may be removed by the 
Government at any time within a reasonable period after the expiration of this right-of­
entry. 

5. If any action of the Government's officers, employees, agents, or contractors in the 
exercise of this right-of-entry results in damage to real property, an administrative claim 
can be made using a Standard Form (SF) 95 (Claim for Injury, Damage, or Death). The 
SF 95 must include supporting documentation and state a claim for monetary damages 
in a sum certain amount for any alleged loss or damage of property, and must be filed 
within two years after the claim accrues. Please submit the SF 95 and supporting 
documentation to the CBP Port of Entry or United States Border Patrol station nearest to 
where the alleged damages occurred. 

6. The Property that is subject to this right-of-entry is located in the State of Texas, County 
of Jefferson, and is shown on the attached Exhibit Map. 

7. I affirm that I have the authority to grant this right-of-entry onto the Property described 
above. 

1 
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BLOCK 2, LOTS 27 - 12

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS NOTES:
NO CONSTRUCTION OR OTHER DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION MAY BEGIN UNTIL ALL JEFFERSON COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET.

MUNICIPAL ETJ NOTE:

THIS SUBDIVISION LIES WITHIN THE EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF NOME, TEXAS. AND AS SUCH,
JEFFERSON COUNTY CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS APPLY.

SCHOOL DISTRICT PLAT NOTE:

THIS SUBDIVISION IS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE HARDIN-JEFFERSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT.

FEMA FLOOD PLAIN NOTE:

ALL OF THE SUBDIVISION LIES WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF FLOOD ZONE C AS DELINEATED ON THE FEMA FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, COMMUNITY PANEL # 480385 0100 B DATED JUNE 1, 1983.  FEMA
FLOOD ZONE C IS DEFINED AS AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD, USUALLY DEPICTED ON FIRMS AS ABOVE THE
500-YEAR FLOOD LEVEL.

UTILITY NOTES:

ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY: ENTERGY TEXAS, INC.

TELEPHONE UTILITY SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY: A T & T

WATER UTILITY SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY: CITY OF NOME, TEXAS

SEWER UTILITY SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY: CITY OF NOME, TEXAS

GAS UTILITY SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY:  CEENTERPOINT ENERGY

CABLE UTILITY SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY: -NONE-

SEWAGE DISPOSAL NOTE:

NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM OR TO AN
ON- SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM, WHICH HAS BEEN APPROVED AND PERMITTED BY JEFFERSON COUNTY.

INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY NOTE:

NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO AN INDIVIDUAL WATER SUPPLY, OR
STATE APPROVED COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM.

WATER SUPPLY NOTE:

NO STRUCTURE IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE OCCUPIED UNTIL THE STRUCTURE HAS A CUSTOMER SERVICE
INSPECTION PERFORMED BY CITY OF NOME REPRESENTATIVE.

CITY OF NOME, TEXAS, AN APPROVED PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, HAS ADEQUATE QUANTITY TO SUPPLY THE
SUBDIVISION AND PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE TO PROVIDE SERVICE TO EACH LOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POLICIES OF THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM.

CITY OF NOME, TEXAS   DATE

PIPELINE EASEMENT NOTE THERE ARE NO PIPELINE EASEMENTS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THIS SUBDIVISION.

DRAINAGE EASEMENT NOTE ALL DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF FENCES,
BUILDINGS, PLANTINGS AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS TO THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE DRAINAGE
FACILITIES.  EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON INCLUDE THE RIGHT TO TRIM OR REMOVE ALL TREES AND SHRUBS ON OR
OVERHANGING. DRAINAGE OUTFALL CHANNEL R.O.W.S WILL BE DEEDED TO JEFFERSON COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT
NO. 6.

PROPOSED 20' DRAINAGE EASEMENT TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

BLOCK 3, LOTS 1 - 9

Phase 1A
Highland Village

C1.1
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